INDEX

A : } -

. Page
Accident Compensation—State Employees . 617
Accident Prevention, Industrial (see Industrial Relations) )

Accidents, Industrial, Division of § 408
Accountancy, Board of 544
Accounts (Division of Budgets and Aeccounts) 373
Accounts and Disbursements (Finance) 372
Accounts and Tax Collections, Division of (see Department of Employment)
Acquisition Division, Public Works and (see Department of Finance)
Adjutant General, Office of the 16, 472
Adult Authority and Facilities 174
Adult Blind, Oakland, Training Center for, 324
Advertising, Official__ 382
Advertising Qutdoors, Supervision of 592
Affairs, Veterans, Department of . 605
Aged, Needy, Aid to . 79, 81, 624
Agnews State Hospital 450
Agricultural
Association, Sixth Distriet 390
Research Commission 7
Research Study Committee . 7
Society, State 388
_Agriculture, Department of (see Department of Agriculture)
) analysis of proposed expenditures __ 164
Aid to Cities and Counties (see Subventions)
Aid to Juvenile Homes and Camps 624
Aid ‘to Local Agencies for Hmergency Veterans’ Housing (see Subventions)
Aid to Local Agencies for Postwar Public Works (see Subventions)
Aid to Local Government (see Subventions)
Aid to Needy Aged
subventions to local governments___ ; 79
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division 367
Alien Land Laws, Enforcement of (see Department of Justice) . ___ 130, 432
Aliens Convicted of Felonies, Deportations of 130, 179
Allocations Division, Local (Finance) 385
Analysis of the Budget ) 115
- Annual Budget (see Budget)
Appeal, District Court of .
First Appellate District 139
Second Appellate Distriet .. 140
Third Appellate District . 141
Fourth Appellate District fe—___ 142
Apportionments (see Subventions)
Apprenticeship Standards, Division of (see Department of Professional
and Voecational Standards)
Apprenticeship Training Program 275
Appropriation Bill (see Budget Bill)
Appropriations
categorical limitations on 635
continuing . 87, 634
difficult to limit by General Law. . 50
legislative eontrol of, negated by deficiencies ] 49
Legislature should not be held responsible for additional, when resulting
from Governor’s recommendation 13
Architectural Examiners, Board of : 544
Architecture, Division of. : X 590

Armories and Arsenals (see Adjutant General)
Asseémbly (see Legislative)
(637)




— 638 —

INDEX—Continued

Page
Assessment Standards, Division of (see Board of Equalization) . ________ 360
Assistance, Educational, Division of (Veterans) 608
Assumptions
of revenue estimates by Department of Finance 36
Athletie Cémmission, State 544
Attorney General (see Department of Justice) .
Audio-Visual Education (see Department of Education)
Audit, School Expenditures
recommended 88
Audit of Special Appropriations for Aid to Local Government (State
Controller) 854
Audits Division (see Department of Finance) 376, 382
_Authority
Adult ____ 220
Youth 227
Automobiles _
state, control of abuse 44, 119, 226
purchase of 225, 636
B
Balances, carry over 15
Banking, Division of__. 420
Barber Examiners, Board of 546
Beaches and Parks, Division of. 502
Blind -
Adult, Training Center for the 324
Berkeley, School for the 312
Los Angeles, Industrial Workshop for the 829-
Shop, San Diego, State 331
Blister Rust.Protection, White Pine 535
~ Board
Codification 145
Colorado River 596
Horse Racing 555
Personnel 148
Public Works 633
Reclamation - 597
Struectural Pest Control . 552
Veterans’ Welfare (see Department of Veterans’ Affairs) .. ________ 605
‘Water Resources 596
Board of
Accountancy 544
Architectural Examiners 544 .
Barber Examiners 546
Chiropractic Examiners 547
Cleaners 547
Control 346
Cosmetology 548
Dental Examiners 549
- Education 267
Equalization - 357
Examiners in Veterinary Medicine 553
Funeral Directors and Embalmers 550
Harbor Commissioners 629
Medical Examiners 550
Nurse Examiners 550
. Optometry z 551
Osteopathic Examiners 554
Pharmacy 551
Pilot Commissioners 554
Prison Directors. 174
Registration for Civil Engineers 546
State Harbor Commissioners, San Francisco 629




— 639 —

IND EX—Contin ued

Page
Bond Smhmg Fund of 1943 " 99
Boys, Work Camps for (see Department of Corrections, Youth Authority)
Budget
a constitutional requirement 1
- amount of__ 116
annual budget
- advantages and dangers 71
approved by Department of Pmance 58
makes more Legislative control possible . 48, 116
result in more efficient estimating. — 35
should prevent deficiencies : 35
where are advantages and dangers 71
assumptions — ; 36, 110
basis of 19
could be made Appropriation Bill 49, 117
comparison with current Budget__ ‘ C - 61
comparison with Budget Bill 61
control sections - 42
controlling instrument 49
does not contain all recommended expenditures 2, 4, 67, 70
‘does not contain all items shown in Budget Bill 2, 57
effect of 63
effect of deflation 72
exceeds previous budgets 11, 116
explanations lacking . . 15
first peacetime budget continues wartime service 71
generally satisfactory 14
great change would be shown if all Governor’s recommended :
expenditures included 10, 11
increases
major 89, 99
to catch up with peacetime need 83
instructions of Budget Committee relative to review of 38
largest in State’s history - 72, 116
line item ______.____ 47, 51
new items included in ) 2
no - effect at law__ - e 57, 68
omissions _ . ______________ . 2,9,15, 57, 67
per capita cost compared to prior years_ . ____ . _________ 22, 225 -
policies and instructions of the Governor 19, 20
price increase 73
principles followed in reviewing 36
recommended improvements 49, 63,117, 122
relationship to Budget Bill__ . 36
requests denied by Department of Finance ) 53
results of recommended improvements _-.” 66
should be incorporated into Budget (Appropriation) Bill 117
statistically compared with Executive Budget 59
summary, general 63
total amount of___ - 4,67, 101
will be larger than Governor’s estimate : 10
will be exceeded by $90,000,000 117
Budget Bill :
amendment of 40
amendment possible_____ . i .14, 116
analysis of control sections - 41
comparison with Budget and Budget Bill of 194547 _____ ____ __ ____.___ .61
comparison with Budget Document - 59
contains items not shown in Budget Document 4, 57
difficulties to be met in use of lump sum . 50
effect at law. i 55, 57
effect of _.__ . 63

emergency fund . 49




- 640 —

INDEX-—Continued

Cities :

Aid to, Cities and Counties, Health Services (see Subventions)

Allocation to, for City Streets (see Subventions)

Budget Bill—Continued FPage
explained ____ — 39
form of 41
legislative document ________ 54
less than 30 percent of the amount of Budget Document________________ 39, 59
must be passed before passage of other appropriation bills 40
not a financial plan ——— 55
prior passage of other appropriation bills__ ———— 40
recommendations of Chief Executive 104
recommended 1mp10vements 117
gize of 55

Budget Committee
members _. OV VN i
recommendations - - 38

Budgetary Control
exercised by Department of Finance._ 53,58, 85

Budget Document (see Budget) '

Budget Dollar
distribution. of _________ e 85

Budget Message
analysis of _ 67
outline of policies given in 23

Budgets and Accounts, Division of 373

Building Codes
rephrasing of not provided for in Budwe‘r : 5

Building and Loan, Division of < 422

Buildings and Grounds Division______ 383, 422

Business
volume in United States and California _ 109

C

California
Highway Patrol (see Department of Motor Vehicles) -

Maritime Academy 308

Polytechnie School e 298

State Fair (see State Agricultural Society)

State Guard R 127.
University of [ 335 -

Camarillo State Hospital N 452

Camps for Boys, Work - 235

Cannery Inspection, Bureau of (Public Health) 582

Canning Centers, Community (Public Health) _._ 17

Capital Outlay 45, 69, 83, 98, 128, 240

Carryover Balances )
should be shown in Budget. 15

Categorical Limitations on Appropriations 635

Centennial Years, Commission Providing for I‘oul__ 8

Central Valley Project i} 593

Cerebral Palsied Children 17,321, 322

Changes in Services
should be shown in Budget 18

Cheapened Dollar )
reflected in Budget_._ 72

Chico, State College 281

Chino, Institution for men i 180

Child Care Centers, (Education) _ 128

Children,  Cerebral Palsied J— --17,321, 322

Children, Retarded, Care of (G

Chiropraetic Bxaminers, Board of 546

" Christmas Tree Lighting and Decorations 385




— 641 —

INDEX—Continued

42—69921

o Page
Civil Engineers, Registration for, Board of - 546
Civil Law, Division of. -..433, 436
Civil-Service, number of employees in state service 124, 234
. Classification and Executive Clemency (Adult Authority) 222
Cleaners, Board of 547
Clinic
Langley Porter ____ 448
Psychiatric Hospital, Los Angeles 450
Mental Hygiene, Outpatient 449
Code Commission - _._135
Codes, Building, Rephlasmﬂ of 5
Codification Board 145
Collection Agency Fund, Secretary of State 163
College of Law, Hastings 338
Colleges, State __ 90
Chico _ 281
Fresno - 283
Humboldt 286
San Diego 289
San Francisco - 292
San Jose 294
Colorado River Board_______ ___ . 596
Commercial Fisheries (see Marine Fisheries)
Commlssmn -
Athletic __ - 544
California District Securities 432
Code 135
Interstate Cooperation 147
Planning
transfer not provided for in Budget or Budget Bill - 5
Political and Economic Equality 8
Poultry Improvement 171
providing for four centennial years 8
Public Utilities 130, 584
Railroad (see Publie Utlhtles Commission)
School Districts - 333
State Lands (see Division of State Lands)
" Uniform State Laws R - - 135
Voecational Edueation 274
‘Water, Revolving Fund 618
Yacht and Ship Brokers 553
Commissioner, Franchise Tax 398
Commissioners, State Board of Harbor, San Francisco _ 628
Commissioners, State Board of Pilot 554
Commonwealth, Foundation, Grants - 559
Community Canning Centers_.________ 17,558, 582
Communicable Diseases (Public Health) . 574
Compensation, Accident (To State Employees) 617
Compensation of Judges, Extra_ 138
Conservation

Fish _ 524

Game 525
Constitution, State B 1
Construction

State paying more than industry 99
Contingencies, Reserve for. 99,.112, 619
Continuing Appropriations 87, 634
Control of Appropriations
’ Legislature should have stricter methods of 22
Control, Board of 346




— 642 —

INDEX—Continued

. . Page
Controller, State - 346

Accounting Division_ 351

Administration 349

Audits and Disbursements Division 351

Inheritance and Gift Tax Division_ 352

Local Postwar Public Works Plans and Sites 354

Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax Refund Division_____ e 354

Veterans’ Housing J A ———- 353

.Tax Collection Division 352

Tax-déeeded Lands Division_______ - 356
Coordination of Activities 129
Corporations, Division of _________ 424
Correctional Industries Revolving FFund 178
Corrections, Department of (see Department of Conectlons)

analysis of proposed expenditures 174
Cosmetology, Board of — 548
Cost analysis_.___ - 122
Cost Faetors in Budget - - - 97
Costs of Operation, Unit

should be presented in Budget wherever possible 18
Costs of State Government

compared to population growth 73

Governor’s reasons for increase in 73

.grown faster than population 73

increased with rise in living costs . 73

need not increase because of war’s end i 7
Couneil -

Disaster - 144

Judicial _ 137
Counsel Bureau, Legislative N 133
‘Counties

Subsidies; for Health Services (see Subventions)

Aid to, Cities and Counties, Health Services (see Subventions)

Analysis of Apportionments — 78
Court, Supreme.__ _ I 136
Court of Appeal

First Appellate Distriet_ 139

Second Appellate District 140

Third Appellate District_____.___ 141

Fourth Appellate District - 142
Criminal Xdentification and Investigation, Division of 438
Criminal Law, Division of 438

D
Deaf, School for the 316
Debt Service 99
Deficiencies

annual budget should prevent 54

appropriation increased by allowing 53

may be authorized 58

negate budgetary control 48
Deficiency, Revenue, Reserve 634
Deficit .

state, 1933-41 33
Dental Examiners, Board of 549
Department of Agriculture ’

General Fund Activities_ 164

Special Fund Activities 168




— 643 —

- INDEX—Continued -

. Page
Department of Correction -
Administration . 227
Adult Authority_._ : - 174, 220
Administration i 175
Bureau of Parole___ 223
Diagnostic Clinic.-__ i 188, 201, 213
Board of Trustees, Institution for Women 215
Industries Revolving Fund, Correctional_ 178
Institution for Men, Chino__ 180
Institution for Women, Tehachapi i 215
Medium Security Prison at Soledad__ —- 204
State Prison at Folsom 188
State Prison at San Quentin : 195
Voeational Institution, Lancaster ; 207
Youth Authority _——— — 1227
Division of ‘
Administration 229
Delinquency Prevention —— 231
Diagnosis and Classification 284
Probation and Placement 233
Training and Treatment 234
Fricot Ranch School for Boys—-_—..—__ 236
- Tred C. Nelles School for Boys______ 240, 252, 253
Los Guilucos School for Girls - 256-
New School for Boys - __ 251
Preston School of Industry 245
Ventura School for Girls 260
‘Work Camps for Boys 235
Department of Education 267
Apprenticeship Training Program_.________ ——— 275
Board of Education_______ 267
California Polytechnic School . 208
Commission on School Districts.__ - 333
Commission for Vocational Education 74
Hastings College of Law . 338
Special Schools for Physically Handicapped Children
Cerebral Palsied School, Northern California 391
Cerebral Palsied School, Southern California 3992
- School for the Blind, Berkeley 312
School for the Deaf, Berkeley_ 316
School Lunch Program 272
State Colleges and Technical Schools 279
' California Maritime Academy 308
California Polytechnic School 298
Drug and Oil Plant Project . 304
Chico State College i 281
Fresno State College: 283
Humboldt State College 286
San Diego State College. 289
San Francisco State College 2992
. San Jose State College 294
State Hducational Agency for Surplus Property. 278
State Library 278
Teachers’ Retirement System 333
MTraining Facilities for Adult Blind
Industrial Workshop for the Blind, Los Angeles . 329
State Blind Shop, San Diego____ 331
Training Center for Adult Blind, Oakland___ 394
University of California 335
Vocational Education - 274

Vocational Rehabilitation 275




— 644 —

INDEX—Continued

Page

Department of Employment - 56, 339, 630
Audit of by Department of Finance . 345
Disability Insurance 630
Division of Publie Employment Offices and Benefit Payments___..___._.._ . 341
Revolving Funds 346
Servicemen’s Readjustment Allowances - 345
Unemployment Insurance ..___._ - 342
Department of Finanece_ oo _______ ) ——.. 369
Accounts and Disbursements_____ S 372
Administration Division ___ e 370
Audits Division — 376, 382
Buildings and Grounds D1v1s1on _ - 383, 422
Indian Museum and Sutter’s Fort 511

Service Revolving Fund______________ ——. 618
Division of Budgets and Accounts__ 373
Division of Fairs and Ixpositions 386 .
Public Works and Acquisition Division___ 381
Sixth Distriet Agricultural Association______ 3 _-= 390
State Agricultural Society — ?88 391
Bureau of Liquidation 381
Division of Printing 130, 618
Purchase Division — .-129, 377
Division of State Lands (State Lands Commission) 393
" 0il Land Control . 395
Local Allocations Division .. 385
Napa State Farm__ 396
Public Works and Acqu1s1t10n Division 381
War Surplus Property Procurement 380
Department of Industrial Relations 405
Apprenticeship Standards 406
Departmental Administration 406
Division of Housing C____ 407
Division of Industrial Acecidents_ _ o . 408
Division of Industrial Safety - 410
Division of Industrial Welfare y 412
Division of Labor Law Enforcement ~__ 414
Division of Labor Statistics and Research 415

. Office of Fire Marshal 416
Department of Insurance 417
Department of Investment 420
Division of Banking N . 420
Division of Building and Loan ) 422
Division of Corporations 424
Division of Real Estate ____ - 428"
Department of Justice. 130, 432
- Division of Criminal Identification and Investigation__ — 438
‘Bureau of Criminal Identification - 438

Bureau of Investigation 438

Division of Narcotic Enforcement . 438
Division of Criminal Law i - 438
Department of Mental Hygiene : 440
Administration fo—— 445
Psychiatrie Hospital Chme, Los Angeles 450
New Mental Hospital in Southern California . 468
Maximum Security Institution . 472
Langley Porter Clinic 448

Qutpatient Mental Hygiene Clinic : : 449

’




-— 645 — .

'INDEX—Continued

' Page
Department of Mental Hygiene—Continued
: State Hospitals :
AN eWS e e 450
. Dewitt OOV 466
Camarillo — 452
MendoCino oo 455
Modesto - _— - 467
Napa ——_- 457
Norwalk e 461
Patton - —— _- 461
Stockton o e 463
Home for Mentally Defectives:
Pacific Colony —_— — 468
Sonoma State Home_ . _______________ 470
‘Women’s Relief Corps Home of California [ 616
Department of Motor Vehicles L 122, 476
Division of Administration - e 478
Division of Driver’s Licenses e 492
Division of Enforcement (California Highway Patrol) 484
Division of Registration ~- 481
Department of Natural Resources_—— . ________ 495
Departmental Administration o 498
Division of Beaches and Parks— . 502, 505
Division of Fish and Game- - - _516, 519
Division of Forestry —_——__ S LY 529
Division of Mines 537
Division of Oil and Gas_— e~ 539
Department of Professional and Vocational Standards [ 541
Administration - - [ - 541
Athletic Commission _ o 545
Board of Accountaney 544
Board of Architectural Examiners — . _____________________________ 544
Board of Barber Examiners ———— e 546
Board of Chiropractic Examiners ____-______________________ ___________ 546
Board of Cleaners e e e e 547
Board of Cosmetology ——— e 548
Board of Dental Examiners — - ____ - _— .~ 549
Board of Examiners in Veterinary Medicine_ . ____ . _______________ 553
Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers e BB0
Board of Medical Examiners e 550
Board of Nurse Examiners . _______ _________ _______ . 550
Board of Optometry __ S U 551
Board of Osteopathic Examiners e 554
Board of Pharmacy - 551
Board of Registration for Civil Englneels _______________________________ 546
Board of Social Work Examiners e 552
Bureau of Furniture and Bedding Inspectlon ________________ 550
Detective Licenses Bureau. . ___________________~ S 549
Structural Pest Control Board — ___ bh2
Yacht and Ship Brokers’ Commission_ . __________________ 553
Department ‘of Public Health_____ _ 122, 555
Director’s Office e e e 562
Division of Administration S P 563
Bureau of Records and Statistics 566, 570
General Health Statistics - - 566
Vital Statisties — - 567
Bureau of Health Eduecation__.__ ______________ . _______ . 570
Public Health Training - 571

Division of Preventive Medical Services




— 646 —
INDEX—Continued

Department of Public Health—Continued

Bureau of Maternal and Child Health_________________________

Maternal and Child Health Services

Crippled Children Serviees

Emergency Maternity and Infant Care__

Bureau of Disease Control
Tuberculosis .

Venereal Disease

Acute Communicable Diseases

Chronic Diseases

Bureau of Adult Health

Bureau of Public Health Nursing_____
Bureau of Hospital Inspection

Bureau of Hospital Survey

Division of Laboratories

Division of Environment Sanitation

Bureau of Sanitary Engineering... .. _______

Bureau of Vector Control_____
Bureau of Foods and Drugs Inspection____

Bureau of Cannery Inspection_____ _

Division of Local Health Services

Aid to Cities and Counties_

Department of Public Works
Administration

Division of Architecture _.__ ——

Division of Highways

Supervision of Outdoor Advertising

Division of Water Resources

Department of Social Welfare ’ ——
Department of Veterans Affairs

Division of Administration

Division of Educational Assistance

Division of Service and Coordination

- Division of Veterans’ Homes
Veterans’” Home

‘Woman’s Relief Corps Home

Dependents, Veterans' Educational Assistance.

Deportation of Aliens and Citizens of Other States_

Deportation of Nonresidents Committed to Youth Authority

Detective License Bureau
Dewitt State Hospital

Diagnostic Clinie (San Quentin) __

Disability Insurance Section (Employment)

Disaster Council

Diseases, Communicable, Chronic_

District Agricultural Association, Sixth
Districts Agricultural Associations

District Court of Appeal
First Appellate

Second Appellate = _

Third Appellatée -
Fourth Appellate

Districts Securities Commission, California - .

Division, Alcoholic Beverage Control

Division, Franchise Tax_______________________ ________

Division, Inheritance and Gift Tax

Division, Motor Transportation License Tax
Division, Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax

Division, Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax Refund —

Division, Personal Income Tax__ —

Division, Retail Sales Tax




f

— 647 —

INDEX—Continued

. Page
Division, Tax Collection (State Controller)_____ - — 352
Division, Valuation (Equalization) __ S 361
"Division of Apprenticeship Standards __ 406
Division of Architecture .. —_— .~ 590
Division of Assessment Standalds (unah7at10n) e _._ 860 -
Division of Audits (Finance) __________________ - 376, 382
Division of Audits and Dlsbursements (State Controller) - 351
Division of Banking 420
Division of Beaches and Parks__ . _— — --502, 505
_Division of Budgets and Aceounts_.__________ . _____________ 373
Division of Building and Toan_ .~ __________ . ______ 422
Division of Civil Law _ e 433, 434, 436
" Division of Corporations __ ——e 424
Division of Criminal Identification and Investigation____________________ 434, 438
Division of Criminal Law 438
Division of Delinquency Prevention U 231
Division of Diagnosis and Classification____________________________________ 234
Division of Drivers’ Licenses .._________________ - 492
Division of Educational ‘Assistance (Veterans) ___________ N 608
Division of Enforcement (California Highway Patrol) ___ 484
Division of Environment Sanitation_________________ ______________________ 577
Division of Fairs and Expositions____ - - 386
Division of Fish and Game - B O 516, 519
Division of Forestry - - - -__ 529
. Division of Highways ____ - U - 94
Division of Housing _________________ — —————— 407 .
Division of Industrial Accidents ___ UV 408
Division of Industrial Safety ________ . — —- 410
Division of Industrial Welfave _______________ — —— 412
Division of Labor Law Enforcement e e —__. 414
Division of Labor Statistics and Research _________ . 415
Division of Local Health Services — — __ b83
Division of Mines _.____________ — -- B37
Division of Narcotic Enforcement __._____ e 438
Division of Oil and Gas —_______.__________ 540
Division of Preventive Medical Services _ 571
Division'of Printing _______________ s _______ . ___ 130, 618
‘Division of Probation and Placement __ 233
Division of Public Employment Offices and Beneﬁt Pavmenm I, 341
Division of Real Bstate ______________________________ 428
Division of Recreation ___________ —e —— 7
Division of Registration (Motor Vehicles) S 481
Division of Research and Statistics (Equalization) __ - 360
Division of Service and Coordination (Veterans) ——. 607
Division of State Lands __ R —— __ 3938
Division of Teacher Education e —_ 268
Division, Tax-deeded Lands (State Controller) ____________ _-— 356
Division of Training and Treatment (Correctlons) ______ ———— 234
Division of Water Resources _________________ - 593
Dollar, Cheapened - _____________ 72
Drivers’ Licenses, Division of (Motor Vehicle) ______ i 492
Drug and Oil Plant Project (California Polytechnic School) - _______ 304
P R e E -
Economlc COlldltIOIlS )
affect tax yield__ — . i _ 109
discussed — _ _ 110
" reversal of, results__- B 112
Economies )
Legislature may require stricter economy under annual budget______-_____ 28




— 648 —

INDEX—Continued

. HEduecation
assistance to local governments (see also subventious)

" Page

for mentally retarded children, suggested by Governor not provided for in

the Budget ___ ——— _
largest expenditure in proposed Budget

Edueation, Boardof__________

BEducation, Department of

Hdueation, Vocational 3 -

Educatlonal Assistance, Division of (Veterans’) - _____________

Educational Assistance (Veterans’ Dependents) - — —

Edueational Opportunity
equalization of e e e

Elementary Schools, Apportionments to (see Subventions)
- Embalmers, Board of Funeral Directors and S

Emergencies, Reserves for

Emergency Funds

no provision for special funds in Budget Bill
Employees

additional not only solution for reducing work load » —e

number of in State Service

Employees’, State, Contributions to Workmen’s Compensation Fund______

Employees’ Retirement System, State

Employees’ Retirement System, State, General Fund Contributions____.__

Employment in California_ . ___.______ _____ - —

Employment, Department of (see also Departments)
Employment, Reserve, Postwar

Employment Stabilization Commission

Enforcement, Division of (California Highway Patrol)

HEnforcement, Labor Law, Division of

Enforcement, Narcotic, Division of

HEngineers, Civil, Board of Registration

Equalization, Board of__
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division

District Offices
Division of Assessment Standards

Division of Research and Statisties

General Administration

Motor Transportation License Tax D1v1s10n

Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax Division

Retail Sales Tax Division._

Valuation Division

Bstimates, Revenue Z

Examiners '
Architectural, Board of -

Barbers, Board -of

Chiropractic, Board of .____

Dental, Board of -

Mediecal, Board of

Nurse, Board of .
Osteopathie, Board of.

Examiners in Veterinary Medicine, Board of
Executive Department
analysis of proposed expenditures

Executive Clemency, Classification and

Executive Mansion, Maintenance of

Exempt employees -

Exempt Employees
number of in State service

81

7
89
267
267
274
608
610

- 88

550
619

62
126

, 234

617
146
617
110
630
633
632
484
414
438
546
357
367
364
360
360
359

361

369 -
361
361
110

544
546

549
550
550
554
553

143
222

124




— 649 —

INDEX—Continued

Fﬁgitiyes from Justice, Return from Qutside State

Page
Expenditures
Budget greatly increased if all shown .. _____ 70, 117
comparlson of budgeted 1947-48 with actual for 1933- 34 76
comparison of requested for 194748 ____ o 131
control of, most effective way to establish sound spending program—________ 66
Legislative Auditor’s estimate for 194748 .. _ . 117
Legislative control of recommended —— ———— 88
Legislature given up econtrol of . ____ 61
Legislature should not be held responsible for all additional 13
limitations O e 46
one-time - _— —- 13
school, audit recommended 88
shown in Budget based upon actual and estimated .- 121
uncontrollable items of__ 86 .
without appropriation R _ 17
Extra Compensation of Judges .. 138
: F
Fair, State (see State Agricultural Society) e 388
Fairs, Agricultural, Apportionments to (see subventions)
Fairs and Expositions, Division of (Finance) . ... 386
Farm, Napa State.__ 396
Federal Funds )
should be included in Budget Document when received——_________________ 15
" Ferry Building (San Francisco Harbor) —— 629
Finance, Department of (see also Department of Finanee) —__________________ 369
Financial Condition of State :
good at present because of reserves_._. ———— e 12
Fire Marshal, Office of —— S 416
Fire Marshals’ Fund e e e e 416
First District Court of Appeal - 139
Fiscal Affairs, State Treasurer— 405
Fiscal Trends — SR 76
Tish and Game, Division of .—______ y 516, 519
Fish Conservation —— 524
Fisheries, Marine___._ SO - - D22
Tixed Charges
Legislature can control_.________ - P -— Bb
Flood Control
Fund of 1946 e e 596
Survey of L ___ S S el BYT
Folsom, State Prison dt.___ . ________ [ 188
Forestry, Division of R 529
new service to small owners of timberland suggested by Governm__________v 6
Foundations, Grants, Commonwealth__________________________________ e BB9
Foundations, Grants, Rockefeller . 559
Fourth District Court of Appeal 142
Franchise Tax Commissioner___ 398
T'red C. Nelles School for BoyS—e - ____ 253
Free Textbooks_._____________ e 81
Fresno State College. S 283
TFricot Ranch School for Boys_ - e 236
Fuel Tax, Motor Vehicle, Division (Equalization) _____ . . _—____ 369
Fuel Tax, Motor Vehicle, Refund Division (Centroller) _._____-_______________ 354
Functions, New
account for increase in operating expense — _— - . 84
all should be shown in Budget_ 16

180




— 650 —

- INDEX—=Continued

Page
. G
Gallaudet College, Experises, Deaf Graduates—_ 320
Game Farms (Game Conservation) — —ee 525
Game, Fish and, Division of (Natural Resources) 516, 519
- General Fund
revenies 111
surplus —— 4
trends and ratios_ 112
Geology Explorations in Cooperation with U. 8. G. S ___________ 540
Gift and Inheritance Tax Division 352
Governor
office of, analysis of proposed expenditures 143 .
powers of, in relation to Budget Bill ~ 14
Governor, Lieutenant 145
Governor’s Message
discussed ____ - 3, 23
policies 27
1ecommendatlons fo1 use of surplus 104
Governor’s Residence, Maintenance of _ 144
Governor’s Secret Service Expenses —__ 144
‘Guard, State_.__ . — 16, 17, 127
H .
Harbor Commissioners, Humboldt Bay 597"
Harbor Commissioners, Sin Francisco (see also Board of) 629
Hastings College of Law__———— 388 -
Health (Department of Public Health) oo ____ 122, 557
Health Bducation, Bureau of oe oo - 571
Health Insurance, Compulsory_—- 144
‘Health, Maternal and Child, Bureau of -~ _________ el 572
Health Services (see Department of Public Health) _ 5 6
Health Services, Subsuhes to Countles for Add1t1ona] 5 6
Highways .
: accident statistics misleading___ ——____. 93
budget improved [ - 95
contracts let are highest in State’s hlstory____ 93
Division of - i
Department of Finance budgetary control Ialckm(r 94
expenditures accelerated 92
expenditures presented in Budget 14
Legislature may write entire program into Budget Bill 86
revenue underestimated 90
revamping of, requested by Governor not provided for in Budget___________ 5
subventions to local government : 79
Homes for Mental Defectives :
Pacific Colony__ . ___ R e 468
Sonoma State Home — g - i 470
Horse Racing Board___; ______ e e 555
Hospltal o ’ - : .
Agnews State . 450
Construction, Assxstance of Local A"encles___ - __ 6, 8
DeWitt State _____ 466
Camarillo State : 452
Maximum Security Instltutlon___ e _ : 472 .
Mendocino State _ e _ - i i e ___ 455
Modesto State . ______________‘_._._ o Si_____ 487
Napa State ________ .l I il il i T L.l i - _ 457
New Mental, Southern California___ il eIl LU468
Norwalk State —__________ . . 461
Patton State —_-_______________ — 461
Stoekton State _________________________ S, 463




— 651 —

INDEX—Continued
Page
Housing: ’
Approprmtlon for revolving fund in Department of Fmance not provided
in Budget —_-_ _—
Division of O St 407
Veterans’ - — 353
Humboldt State College_ - . 286
Hygiene, Mental, Clinics, Outpatients._— 449
Hygiene, Mental, Department of 440
I .
Increases, Major budget_____ - ___ Ot !9
- Identification and Investigation, Criminal, Division of_ 438
Identification, Bureau of Criminal ________________ 438
In Lieu Tax (Motor Vehicle License Fees) —— 82
Income of Individuals. - _________ — 110
Income Tax Division, Personal ____ - 404
Indian Museum, Sutter’s Fort and (Beaches and Parks) g ~—- 511
Industrial Aceidents, Division of . __________ 408
Industrial Compensation Bureau_______ - 406
Industrial Relations, Department of ______ —— 405
Industrial Safety, Division of__ - 410
Industrial Welfare, Division of ____ — - 412
Industrial Workshop for the Blind - - 329
Industries Revolving Fund, Correctional______.______ _ 3, 178
Infant Care, Maternity and (Public Health) . _______ . . ___ 573
Inheritance and Gift Tax Division__ . __________ _ 352
Institution for Men, Chino________ e 180
Institution for Women, Techachapi__.___ 215
Insurance, Automobile Liability____ _— - 382
Department Of e - 417
Insurance Section, Disability (Employment) . __ - 630
Intent of Legislature_______________ - 127 -
followed closely in Governor’s Budget - 105
Interstate Cooperation, Commission on - 147
 Introduction
Section T ——______ - - 1
Seetion 1T - _ - 67
Section YIT ___ . ________ - - : 107
Section IV o ___ - 115
Investigation, Bureau of (Justice) 438
Investment, Department of__ . ) - 420
: J
Jenner Jetty, repair and maintenance - 596
Joint Expenses, Legislative_______ e e 132
Judges . ]
extra compensation of __________________________ 138
retirement (General Fund contribution to) 138
superior court, salaries of . _ - 82, 627
Judicial Council - _______ 137
Junior Colleges, District, Apportionments to. _— — 78, 81
Justice, Department of . _-_____ __ e 130, 432
Juvenile Homes and Camps, Countles, Subsidies t0- e i, 624
N L =
Labor .
- medlatlon of labor disputes, recommendation by Governor_—____-____.___ 8
Labor Law Enforcement, Division of . e 414
TLabor Statisties and Research Division of. L 415
Laboratories, Division of ( Pubhc Health) __ __ b75
Lands, State, Division of ____ -~ ______ - ________ i 393

Langley Porter Clinie__—=_Zoooc SR U e e 448




— 652 —

INDEX—Continued

Law

Criminal, Division of

Counsel Bureau

Legislative offices — .- ____
Legislature

Letter to Director of Finance

Letter from Director of Finance

re: Budget ._—__
Letter from Legislative Counsel

Library, State (Education)

Lieutenant Governor

Limitations on Appropriations

Line Ytem Budget - _______

Los Guilucos School for Girls___

Maintenance of State Highways

Marine Fisheries -

Mediation of Labor Disputes

Medical Examiners; Board of

“Medical Facility, The

‘Mendocino State Hospital

Mental Hygiene, Department of

" Mentally Defective, Homes'
Pacific Colony

Sonoma State Home

Civil, Division of S 433, 436
433, 436 -
Hastings College of ——— 338
Laws, Uniform State, Commission on—— i - 135
Leglslanve - —— 131
analysis of proposed expenditures_._ : 131
analysis of proposed expenditures 133
joint expenses — ———- 132
132
analysis of proposed expenditures 131
has relinquished control of expenditures 61
" intent of ___ - 105; 127
may require stricter economy under annual Budget 28
responsibilty for expenditures S, 61
re: verification of study of Budget _ 9
e 9
re: control of highway expenditures 46
Letter of Transmittal .~ ______ B v
278
License Tax Division, Motor Transportation —— _- 361
Licenses, Refund of, Board of Control —_——e N 354.
145
Legislature’s authority . _______ - 63, 87
: 47, 51
Liguidation, Bureau of - . 381
Liquor Control {Alcoholic Beverage Control Division) _ —__- 867
Liquor License Fees, Apportionment of . ________________ 82 -
Local Allocations Division (Finance)_ ______ . 885
Local Government Functions Assumed by State - 78
Local Governments, Aid to (See Subventions) .
Local Governments, Payments to (See Subventions)
Local Health Service, Division of_.___ ——— 533
Local Postwar Construction Program (State Controller) 354
Local Postwar Public Works Plans and Sites (State Controller) = _ 354
256
M
92, 93
- - 522
Maritime Academy, California______ . ______________ o ___ 808
Maternal and Child Health Services, Bureau of 572
Maternity and Infant Care (Public Health) __ 572
Maximum Security Institution (Mental Hygiene) - 472
Mechanization of Registration, Department of Motor Vehicles__.—_____________- 123
. recommendation of Governor 8
550
Medium Security Prison at Soledad _— . 204
: - 455
- 440
468
L 470

Mentally Retarded Children

Page




— 653 —

INDEX—Continued .
Page
Merit Salary Adjustment
should be truly merited — 119
Mexican Water Treaty, Services Rendered by Department of Justice._——_____ 432
Military Affairs (See Adjutant General)
Mines, Division of — _ : 537
Miscellaneous —_—_—_.____ - 617
. N
Norwalk State Hospital _ . e 461
Nurse Examiners, Board of - ___ e 550
(o] ‘
Official Advertising - N _- 382
Official Bonds, Premiums on —_— S 382
Oil and Gas, Division of __________ ) -~ 539
Oil Land Control : - 395
Royalties o 506
- One-time Expenditures_ ... . _____ e 13
Operating Expense
Current e 84
_ Increase-in - — . 84
Operation, Unit Costs of, should be presented in Bud‘ret ____________________ ~- 18
Optometry, Board of e ——— } 551
Modesto State Hospital N i 467
Mosquito Control, Assistance to Local Agencies ( see also Subventions) _________ 626
Motor T'ransportation License Tax Division._______ ) 361
Motor Vehicle, Department of e e e e 122,476
Fuel Tax Division (Equalization) ._._________.___ —e ~__ 369
Fuel Tax Refund Division (Controller) _____ . . _____ . ________ 354

License Fees
Apportionments of to local governments (see Subventions) mechanization of

registration activities —— - 123
Museum, Indian, Sutter’s Fort (Beaches and Parks) ——— —— 511
Napa State Farm__._ N 396
Napa State Hospital - - 457
Narcotic Enforcement, Division of ___ 438
‘National Guard (see Adjutant General)
‘National Income__ e 102
Natural Resources, Department of. VU P 495
Needy Aged, Aid to______________________ U VN 81, 599
Needy Blind, Aid to —— _— [ 599
Needy Children, Transportation of i . _ 599
" Nelles, Fred C., School for Boys—_ . _____ 240
New Functlonq et e e o e e e 8,9
difficult to limit by General Law 50
established without Legislative approval _____.___ ___________ . _____ 49
should be shown in Budget— . __ 2
New Positions
Funds for should not be expended pending review made by Dir. of Fin._____ 118
New School for Boys e 251
Orphans (Aid to Needy Children) . __ . __ _ 600
Osteopathic Examiners, Board of — 554

QOutdoor Advertising, Supervision of : R 592

‘Outpatient Mental Hygiene Clinies_ . __ . ] 6, 449
P

Pacific Colony —— 468

Parks, Beaches and, Division of ._______. 502

"Parole, Bureau of. 223

‘Patrol, California Highway (Division of Enforcement) . 484




— 654 —

INDEX—Continued

Page
Patton State Hospital 461
Payments and Grants to Local Government (see Subventlons and Shared
Revenues) 620
Peacetime -
economy means lower revenues._. 28
Governor seeks to restore services 95
Penology, Department of (see Depaltment of Corrections)
Per Capita Costs
1947-48 compared with prior budgets - 221, 225
Performance Reports 130, 151
-should be revised__ - 125
Personal Income Tax Division : _401, 404
Personal Income Tax Revenue 32
Personnel 18, 129
Board 148
economy through control of - 123
increase is not only method of reducing work load 126
savings from reduction in transferred to salary savings fund__ . _____ 118
Services, Cooperative 159
Pest Control (Structural Pest Control Board) 552
Pharmacy, Board of: 551
Physical and Health Education and Recreatlon__ 268
Pilot Commissioners, Board of - 554
Pine Beetle Control Protection___ 535
Planning Commission
appropriation for transference to Governor’s office not requested in appropria-
“tion bill 5
Planning, Schoolhouse____ 268
Plant Industry, Division of (see Department of Agriculture)
Plant Project, Drug and Oil (see California Polytechnic School)
Policies and Instructions of Governor
followed in preparing Budget 19, 20
Political and Economic Equality, Commission on,

- no provision in Budget for 8
Polytechniec School, California 208
Population, Statement of (Mental Hygiene) . 445
Population 227
Population, estimate of growth______ . 73, 111

Statement of, Youth Authority, estimate of ‘rrowfh 73, 111
Port of San Francisco (see Board of State Harbor Commissioners)
Portraits, Governors, Painting of 382
Postwar Construction Program ) - 633
Postwar Employment Reserve 4, 45, 46, 633
Postwar Public Works Plans and Sites, Local (State Controller) - _________ 354
Poultry Improvement Commission, 171
Poultry Industry Request 172
Premiums on Official Bonds 382
Preston School of Industry 245
Price Levels 111
Printing Costs i " 130, 618
Printing Plant ) 130, 618
Prison, Folsom 188
Prison Facilities, Adult, Statistical Summary 175
Prison, San Quentin 195
Prisoners, Transportation of 179
Probation Period, of State Employees 125
Probation and Placement, Division of (Youth Authority) 233
Procurement, War Surplus Property 380
Professional and Vocational Standards, Department 6f (see Department)
Property Accounts 1922
’ should be set up in Budget

18




— 655 —

INDEX—Continued

. . Page
Property Procurement, War Surplus_____ ——— S 380
Psychiatric Hospital Clinie, Los Angeles_ - ______ . 450
Public Employment Offices and Benefit Pavments, Division of .- _______ 341
Public Health, Department of - 557
Public Health Nursing, Bureau of.____ e 574
Public Health (Subsidies to Tuberculosis Sanatoria) ~ - _______ -6, 79 .
Public Schools, Apportionment to - _78, 81
" ‘Public Utilities Commission (Railroad Commission) ... ___________ 129, 130, 584
Public Works and Acquisition Division (Department of Fmance) _____________ 381
Public Works, Department of ______________ . 589
Public Works Board and Unified State Construction Aet____________________ 633
Publication of Roster of Public Officials.______ 163
Publications, Textbooks and._ I U 622
Purchase of Motor Vehicles for State Afrencms ______________________________ 636
Purchases, Division of . __________ e e e 129
Purchasing Power, used as basis of estimating revenues___________________ 28, 172
Purchasing Revolving Fund Operation________ [ 618
R

Racing, Horse, Board__ e 555
Radio Communication - e 130
Railroad Commission (see Public Utilities COmIIIISblOll)
Ranch School for Boys Fricot—____ U 236
Readjustment Education 268
Real Estate, Division of i 428
Receipts at All-Time High 108

compared for 1945-46, 1946-47, 1947-48__ i . 108
Reclamation and Flood Control -_ 597
Reclamation Board 597
Recommendations of Governor for Use of Surplus 104
Records and Statistics, Bureau of (Public Health) _-566, 570
Recreation, Division of, Department of Natural Resources

not provided for in Budget N 7
Recruiting, Testing and (Personnel Board) - ! .. 158
Redemption and Interest, General Obligation Bonds - 99
Redevelopment Act, Urban, Implementing of ._________________ __________ - _ 5
Reemployment Commission, Reconstruction and 72
Refund Division, Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax (Controller) .- 354
Refunds of Payments of Taxes, Licenses, and Fees . 618
Registration, Division of (Motor Vehicles) - 481
Registration for Civil Engineers, Board of - 546
Rehabilitation, Vocational- 275
Related Instruction—Apprenticeship Training Program 275
Relief Corps Home, Woman’s 616
Rephrasing of Building Codes 5
Research Study

suggested for Governor’s office is not provided for in Budget__.___________ 5
Reserve, Postwar Employment 4, 633, 636
Reserve, Revenue Deficiency 634
Reserves for -

Contingencies : 99, 619

Emergencies 619
Resources, Natural, Department of 495
Resources, Water, Division of . 593
Retail Sales Tax Division 361
Retarded Children, Care of :

assistance to countles suggested in Governor’s Message_____._____________ 7
Retirement Annuity Fund (Teachers’) 621
Retirement, State Employees’, General Fund, Contributions to._______________ 617

Retirement System, State Employees e . 146




— 656 —

INDEX—Continued

for the Blind, Berkeley

Page
Retirement System, Teachers’ ______ 620
Revenue
accumulated from war prosperity 113
analysis of estimates of 107
anticipated __ 107
assumptions by Department of Finance 110
-based on purchasing power 110
comparative statement 110
decline at war’s end not yet manifest ki
decrease may throw State in ‘“red” 13
Deficiency Reserve 4, 634
estimates for 1946-47 compared to 1947-48 108
forecast, general basis 101
. forecast should improve on Annual Budget basis 107
general fund : - 111
special fund PR, - 112
. will decline toward end of 1947 28, 110
Revenue and Surplus 101
Revolving Fund for Housing, Proposed by Governor B
Revolving Fund, Service, Augmentation of 618
Revolving Fund, Purchasing, Augmentation of 618
Revolving Fund, Water Commission 618
Revolving Fund, Correctional Industries 178
Revolving Fund, Printing 618
Rockefeller Foundation Grants (Public Health) - 558
Roster of Public Officials, Compilations and Publications 163
v - s :
Sacramento-San Joaquin Water Supervision__ . __ . __ . _L_______ . 593
Safety (Division of Industrial Safety) i - 410"
Salary Adjustments - 119
Salary Increase Fund e 619
Salary Restoration Fund 154
increases . . 97, 118
Salary scales 118
Salary Savings Fund . 635
Sales Tax, Retail, Division 361
Salinas Valley Water Resources 596
Sanatoria, Tuberculosis 6, 79
San Diego State College 289
San Francisco:Harbor 629
San Francisco State College 292
San Francisco State Harbor Commissioners, Board of 629
Sanitary Engineering, Bureau of 578
Sanitary Inspection (see Bureau of Vector Control) 580
San Joaquin-Sacramento Water Supervision 593
San Jose State College 294
_San Quentin, State Prison at : 195
Savings Bond Division, War (State Employees Retirement System) __________ 146
chool - .
Accounts and Records. 268
audit of expenditures recommended 88
Polytechnie, California 301
buildings not provided for in Budget 6
for Boys, Fred C. Nelles 240
for Boys, Fricot Ranch 236"
for Girls, Los Guilucos 256
for Girls, Ventura 260
312




= 657 ==

INDEX:—Céntiniied

St_’hool——, Sl s
¢+ for:theé Deaf,. Bellxeley ____________ s
=4 for Boys, New el e e seamil sl i
#70 of Industry, Preston oo L
Lunch Program : -
Séhool Planning _ o _____ - PR Sy
fixed chaiges largest item assumed b\ btdte___
Second District Court of Appeal-
Seécondary Education i
Secret Service.Jixpenses, GOVeanl P S il PRI ST TR
Seéeretary of State. oo . e i R :
Secretary of State, Collection Agency Fund______
Section . X.The 1947-48 Budget and the Budget Bill- .- _ o - "
© Section . IT Analysis -of the Governor’s Budget Message
Section ITI Analysis-of the fistimates-of Revenue 1947-48- Budget"
Section I'V - Overall- analysis-of  the California’ Budoet for the yes
1947, to June 30, 1948 _________
Secuutles Commission, -Districts o R
Senate Cooomnin
Service-Rev olvmo Fund_ ________________________
Servicemern’s Read;ustment All()\v«lnces___ LoCmInll
Shared Revenues :
" liguor license fees: : oLl .
" motor-vehicle registration fees__.Z_____Z________
* motor vehicle license fees______ . __ . 1.1 .
Ship Brokers (Yacht and thp Brokers’ Commissions) -
Sick Leave
© . abuses by some state emplm ees____
granting of additional__________ .
Sixth Distriet Aoucultu“ﬂ :\ssociation
Snow Survey - Ll - .
Social Welfare, Department of (see also l)q)dltmcnt of) oo 597
Social Work Examiners, Board of )
-Soil Conservation Comnnsswn
Sonoma State Home____
. Soledad, Medium Security Prison at
Speécial Edueation _L________________ R 268
Special Fund
receipts more stable than General Fund
revenues —_ ... ___
Stabilization Commission, Employment
Staff, Budget Committee__________________
Standards, Assessments, Division of..
State, Secretary of____
Stateé Agricultural Society__
State Blind Shop, San Diego——_________
State Board of Harbor Commissioners, San Francisco
State Board of Pilot Commissioners ___ .
State Buildings, repairs, alterations, improvements__
State Colleges — o
Chico ___ . ______ -
Fresno ——e
. Humboldt —_—
San Diego __._____
San Irancisco
San Jose _ -
State_ Constitution ___
State Controller _____.
State Deficit, 1933-41__
State Employees, number

" 4869991




INDEX—Continued

Page
State Employees Retirement Fund for employees on military leave_________-_- 617
State Employees’ Retirement System _34, 146, 617
State Fair _ _. 388
State Farm, Napa_.__ el 396...
State Financial Condition
good because of reserves R e - 12
State Government .
Governor’s reasons for increased cost SOV 73
has assumed local government funetions_ . __________________________ 78
State Guard ______.____________ 16,17, 127
State Home, Sonoma ___ 470
State Hospital }
Agnews - [N 450
Camarillo —— 454
DeWitt __ 466
Maximum Securlty Instltutmn ___ 472
* Mendocino
Modesto —_. 467
Napa __. 457
New Mental in Southern California 468
Norwalk 459
Patton e __ 461
Stockton _ 463
State Lands, Division of—State Lands Commission —__ 393
State Laws, Uniform, Commission on 135
State Library (Hducation) . 278
State Printing Plant (see Bureau of Printing) _______________ . _____________ 618
State Prison at Folsom -—_ 188.
at San Quentin ——- 195
State Reclamation Board . BT
State Treasurer —— 405
Statements
Population (Mental Hygiene) - _ 445
Population (Youth Authority) y - 227
Statistical Summary—Adult Prison Faeilities_ . _________ 175
Statistical Summary—Youth Authority Facilities —— 227
Stockton State Hospital___ - 463
Streets and Highways
aid to local government .9
Structural Pest Control Board e 552
Subsidies to Counties (see Subventlons)
Subventions :
For Public Schools 78, 81
Vocational Edueation __ 274
Child Care Centers - 624
School Lunch Program.: 272
Contributions to Teachers’ Retlremenf 620
Free Textbooks ____ 81, 622
For Social Welfare:
Aid to Needy Aged — 79, 81, 624
Aid to Juvenile Homes . 624
For Public Health: o .
Subsidies to Tuberculosis Sanatoria 6, 79, 625
Assistance for Mosquito Control . __ 626
Assistance for Hospital Construction 79, 626
For Public Works
County Roads and Highways IS ]
Forest Fire Prevention__.. . __________ e B34
For Liquor Licenses - 82
Salaries of Superior Court Judges 82, 626
County Service Officers (Veterans) ) - 627
Superior Court Judges 82

155




— 659 —

284

INDEX—Continued
Page
Supervision of Outdoor Advertising__ - 592
Supreme Court — e 136
Surplus
accumulated from war pwspeuty__ I R 113
estimate of Legislative Auditor— . __ _______ ______ . 103
General Fund 4,101, 102
Governor’s recommendation for use of surplus_______.___________________ 104
may accumulate _________.__________ —— —— ~ 111
not affected by adjustments_____ . _ . __ o 69
procurement ___.________ 278
property, revolving fund for_______________ ___ . ___ -~ 278
State Educational Agency for______ S 278
Survey, Hospital, Bureau of - 575
Sutter’s Fort and Indian Musewm. __ o o 511
T
Table of Contents _ R - -
Tax
reduction continuance possible e e 103
yields influenced by economic conditions_ e 109
Tax Collections
lag behind business_ . L 109
schedule 1910-1946 R 30, 31, 32
Tax Collection Division . e 352
Tax Commissioner, Franchise_ . 398
Tax-Deeded Lands, Division (see Controller)____.__________________________ 356
Tax, Inheritance and Gift, Division____ _— . _- 352
Tax, Personal Income, Division. _________ . o _____._ 401, 404
Tax Study Committee
as recommended by Governor not provided for in Budget or Budget Bill_____ S
D AXeS, MW o o e e 29
Taxes, Refund of e e e 618
Teacher, Education, Division of —_— [ 268
Teachers’ Retirement
State’s Contribution - . 82
Teachers’ Retirement System . __________ _______________________._ 82, 620
Teletype Service (see Department of Justice) I ~ 433 -
Testing and Recruiting (Personnel Board) ______________ . _______ 158
Textbooks and Publications_ . o . 81, 268
Textbooks, Free : __.81, 622
Third District Court of Appeal 141
Training and Treatment, Division of (Youth Authority) . ________________
Transmittal Letter o e v
Transportation of
Patients and Other Inmates to State Institutions 179, 448
Persons Committed to Youth Authority 235
Prisoners - 179
Transportation Rate Division (Pubhc Utllltles Commission) 587
" Treasurer, State_ .. 405
Treatment, Training and, Division of_. — 234
Trends
Fiscal, 1933-34 and 1947-48 - U 76
Trials of Inmates in State Institutions 179
Trustees, Board of, Institute for Women_________ ______ . ________._ 224
Tuberculosis
sanatoria —______________________ [, - 6, 79, 625
subsidies to local government.__ el 6, 19, 625
— U
Uncontrollable Expenditures e 86
Unemployment Insurance Funds. —-- 339
Uniform State Laws, Commission e 135
Unified State Construction Act O 633




| . INDEX=-Continued

Tnit Costs of Operation o
should be presented in Budget wherever possible____.
University of California________ e e RN
Urban Development Act i S o
. Appropriation for nnplementm0

suggested by Governor, not prov1ded for in Bud"ef e . S '____j 5
TUtilities, Commigsion, Pubh_c (Railroad Commission) ___._.____ RSP 129 100 584

Vahmtlon Division, Board of D(]Ll‘[llz‘ttloll i
Valleys, Central; P10Ject_________________'_____'___‘_ Ny
Vector Control, Buredu of oo : omnmi L

Vehicles, Motor, Department of- (see Department) C et
Venereal Disease (Public Health) __ . . __ 574
Ventura School for Girls______ e ____ 260
Veterans’ Affairs (see Department of)™ ~ oo e S
Veterans in University__.__ : R ) [ - 89
Veterinary Medicine, Board of Examiness in i . S LB
Vital Statistics (Publie Health) .- - ___ ‘ol L-
Vocational Education ] o o
Support for L _ .l L il el
Institution, ancastm_'__'__'__ I ol .
. Rehabilitation’ .
Volume of Business, Unitéd States and California_._
Voorhis Umt (see Cflhfouna Polytechnic School)

W

Wage Board (Division of Industrial Welfare)
Wages, - Salaries and e e
War Surplus Property Plocule-ment________ﬁ-h;___v_-____-________,__.__i____
‘Wartime Services - N :
not all eliminated as claimed_____ . _.__
recommendations for elimination.-
Water Commission Revolving Fuand -
‘Water Project Authority (see Water Resomces Division of—CentmI Vfllleys
Project)
Water Resources Board
Water Resources, Division of SO
Watermaster Service
Weed, Rodent and, Control, and Seed Inspection, Bmeau of
Weights and Measures, Bureaw of ____.-_______._______ . _______
Welfare, Industrial, Division of
Welfare, Social, Department of (see Department of) .__._.______ )
White Pine Blister Rust Protection____________.___________ . ______
Woman’s Relief Corps Home — g JE
‘Vomen Institution for : :

"Board of Trustees, Tehachapi__.__ . 224
Work Camps for Boys... L 235
Workload Survey '

should be set up in each state agency U 19
Works, Public, Department of (see Department) -_.________ S 589
Workshop for the Blind, Los Angeles, Industrial _________________“ ________._ 320

Y

Yacht and Ship Brokers Commission :
Youth Authority (see also Department of Corrections)
Youth Authority Facilities, Statistical Summaw
luln River, Debris Control_._._ :

60921 _ 347 1M o




— 638 —

INDEX—Continued

Page
Assessment Standards, Division of (see Board of Equalization) . ________ 360
Assistance, Educational, Division of (Veterans) 608
Assumptions
of revenue estimates by Department of Finance 36
Athletie Cémmission, State 544
Attorney General (see Department of Justice) .
Audio-Visual Education (see Department of Education)
Audit, School Expenditures
recommended 88
Audit of Special Appropriations for Aid to Local Government (State
Controller) 854
Audits Division (see Department of Finance) 376, 382
_Authority
Adult ____ 220
Youth 227
Automobiles _
state, control of abuse 44, 119, 226
purchase of 225, 636
B
Balances, carry over 15
Banking, Division of__. 420
Barber Examiners, Board of 546
Beaches and Parks, Division of. 502
Blind -
Adult, Training Center for the 324
Berkeley, School for the 312
Los Angeles, Industrial Workshop for the 829-
Shop, San Diego, State 331
Blister Rust.Protection, White Pine 535
~ Board
Codification 145
Colorado River 596
Horse Racing 555
Personnel 148
Public Works 633
Reclamation - 597
Struectural Pest Control . 552
Veterans’ Welfare (see Department of Veterans’ Affairs) .. ________ 605
‘Water Resources 596
Board of
Accountancy 544
Architectural Examiners 544 .
Barber Examiners 546
Chiropractic Examiners 547
Cleaners 547
Control 346
Cosmetology 548
Dental Examiners 549
- Education 267
Equalization - 357
Examiners in Veterinary Medicine 553
Funeral Directors and Embalmers 550
Harbor Commissioners 629
Medical Examiners 550
Nurse Examiners 550
. Optometry z 551
Osteopathic Examiners 554
Pharmacy 551
Pilot Commissioners 554
Prison Directors. 174
Registration for Civil Engineers 546
State Harbor Commissioners, San Francisco 629




— 630 —

. Under operating expenses of Dredges, Tugs and Scows, $82,500 is
proposed, the same amount as for the previous year. However, $120,000 is
set aside for the purchase of a new tug, which, if purchased, would reduce
the operating expenses of the old equipment. Therefore, if a.new tug is
purchased during the year, operating expenses should be scaled down-
ward accordingly.

We recommend approval of the amount requested.
For Maintenance, State Board of Harbor Commissioners

Ttem 339, for maintenance of fire boats, $110,000.

We recommend approval of the amount requested.
For Services of San Francisco Firemen

Ttem 340 for services of City and County of San Francisco firemen,
$12,000.

We recommend approval of the amount requested.
For Construction and Improvement

Ttem 341, for construction and improvements, $50,000. -

We recommend approval of the amount requested.

Department of Employment
Analysis of Proposed Expenditures for the 1947-48 Fiscal Year

 DIsABILITY INSURANCE
. For Administration of Unemployment Disability Benefits

Item 342, page 65 of the Budget Bill, and pages 383 to 385 of the
Budget. Amount requested is $2,444,423 for 1947-48 from the Unemploy-
ment Compensation Disability Fund. This represents an increase of $710,-
348, or 41 percent, over actual expenditures of $1,734,075 for the 1946-47
Fiscal Year.

Chapter 81, Statutes of 1946, First Extra Session, added to the Cali-
fornia Unemployment Insurance Act, a new program for payment of
disability benefits. The disability insurance program will be administered
through 16 area offices located throughout the State. These offices will
recewe disability imsurance claims-and issue insurance checks.

Public Law 719, Seventy-ninth Congress, Second Session, approved
on August 8, 1946, permitted the withdrawal of $104,000,000 from the
Unemployment Trust Frund so that payment of disability benefits could

- begin on December 1, 1946. As of November 30, 1946, the Unemployment
Compensation Fund contained $131,803,706, including $104,000,000
refunded to the State by congressional action during 1946. ’

As the payment of disability benefits did not begin until December 1,
1946, the department has no historical basis for estimating work loads and
costs of operation. A work load estimate was prepared after careful con-
sideration of all available data, including a study of the work load experi-
ence of the State of Rhode Island, the only State which has been paying
disability benefits. Allowances have been made for differences between




— 631 —

" the Rhode Island law and the California law. Also, taken into considera-
tion is the fact that during the Fiscal Year 1947-48 approximately 80 per-
cent of the state’s disability claim load will be-carried by the Department
of Employment, and 20 percent will be carried by private insurers under
voluntary plans. As of J anuary 31, 1947, there were 4,056 approved vol-
untary plans.

A record is being maintained by the department of all man hours
worked on disability insurance functions which will result in the develop-
ment of unit cost standards after the program has been in operation for a
few months and, if actual experience warrants, a supplemental report will
be made to the Legislature by your Legislative Auditor before it adjourns.

The followmg schedule analyzes expenditures by object showmg
increases and decreases for the 1947-48 Flscal Year over 1946-47 :

* UNEMPLOYMENT DISABILITY ADMINISTRATION

(California Department of Employment)

1947-48 Compared With Expenditures for 1946-47
Analysis of Expenditures : By Object

Increases -

) Actual and estimated  Proposed 1947-148 over 1946-47

Object 1945-46  19}6-47 -~ 1947-48  Amount Percent
Salaries and wages_—_______ $15,433 $1,139,270 $1,756,649 $617, ;379 54.2
Operating expenses_ - 5307 462,458 573,370 110,912 23.9
Equipment _________ e 583 132,347 14,404 —117,943 —89.1
Reserve for contingenecies____ —_——— —_—— 100,000 100,000 100.0
Totals __ . ____ $21,323 $1,734,075 $2,444,423 $710,348 410

Salaries and wages. No new positions are requested for 1947-48
over 1946-47. The increase of $617,379, or 54.2 percent, in salaries and
wages is attributable to:

(1) Normal annual salary increases, and

(2) The fact that the payment of disability insurance did not begin
until December 1, 1946. Therefore, when the required personnel were
employed, only eight months or less of the 1946-47 Fiscal Year remained.
Since the Budget for the 1947-48 Fiscal Year will include salaries and
wages for an entire year, or salary and wage costs for four more months
. of operations than were incurred in the previous year, the cost of salaries
and wages for 1947-48 can be expected to show an increase of approxi-
mately 50 percent over 1946-47.

Operatmg expenses would have shown an increase for 1947-48 over
1946-47 similar to that for salaries and wages as a result of the disability
insurancée program operating for only eight months during the 1946-47
Fiscal Year had it not been for the high initial expense of readying
premises for occupation, together with the relatively large initial pur-
‘chases of supplies entailed in establishing the offices and organization
during the 1946-47 Fiscal Year.




‘ — 632 —
The estimated ‘decreases in such costs for 1947-48 partially offset the
anticipated inereases which consist prineipally of the following:

Increase or decrease
1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent

Telephone: —_______________._ $10,393 $16,320 $5,927 57.0
Postage . _______________ 62,569 95,973 33,404 53.3
Medical expense fees___._.______ 101,984 165,328 63,344 62.1

The 1947-48 telephone costs of $16,320 will be $5,927, or 57 percent,
higher than $10,393 incurred during the 1946-47 Fiscal Year. Likewise, .
during the 1947-48 Fiscal Year, postage costs of $95,973 will be $33,404, or.
53.3 percent, higher than the $6 ,569 for 1946-47.

, These estlmated expend1tures for telephone and postage reflect the
fact that the disability payments did not begin until December 1, 1946,
- when one-third of the 1946-47 Fiscal Year had already elapsed. Thus, ;
these anticipated expenditures appear reasonable and proper, based on -

actual and estimated experience during the last two-thirds of the 194748
Fiscal Year

MepicaL. ExpENsE FEES

~ The allowance for medical expense fees was raised from $67,000
requested at the time of the budget hearings with the Department of
- Finance to the $165,328 shown in the printed budget. This resulted from
the Legislative Auditor’s recommendation that this item be strengthened:
to curb malingering and other abuses of the benefits provided by the
Disability Insurance Law. Unscheduled visits to residence of claimants
wn the San Francisco areq resulted in approximately 35 percent of the
clavmants being referred to a-doctor for examanation. A substantial part.
of those reférred for medical examination did not appear for examina-
tion and were disqualified. Of those who appeared and were examined,
approximately half were disqualified for disability insurance benefits.
We believe that adequate provision for medical expense fees will result
in substantial limitation of disability insurance payments.

‘We recommend that the California Employment Stabilization Com-
mission establish channels for exchange of information to the end that,
ag prescribed in Section 207 of the Unemployment Compensation Dis-
ability Benefits Law, the State will be protected against the payment of
disability insurance benefits to any individual who has received or is
entitled to receive unemployment compensation under the California
Unemployment Insurance Act, or under the State Workmen’s Compensa-
tion Law. More than 70 companies write compensation insurance in
California. Unfortunately, these companies do not use the same codings
for classifying various occupations. There are other marked differences
in methods of operation which eompﬁcate efforts to coordinate their
activities with the State’s disability insurance program. This must not
discourage or preclude the Department of Employment from developing
plans to protect the Disability Insurance Fund.

We recommend that Item 342 in the amount of 9,444,423 be
approved as submitted.




— 633 —

Public Works Board and Umﬁed State Gonstructlon Act
Reappropriating General Fund Money

Section 8, page 65 of the Budget Bill, and page 951 of the Budget,
provides that the unexpended balance of the money appropriated by
Section 6, Chapter 145, Statutes of 1946, out of the unappropriated
money in the State Treasury shall be transferred to the Postwar Employ-
ment Reserve. This section, however, provides that the money transferred
shall still be available for expenditure under the above-mentioned statute.

This section means that the $34,000,000 of the $154,000,000 included
in the above act, which provided for a unlﬁed program of constructlon
improvement and equipment for state agencies under the direction of the
State Public Works Board, is now made available continuously until -
June 30; 1951, and will not revert until that date.

This is equivalent to making this $34,000,000 a continuing appro-
priation and is consistent with the other sections in the act.

' Supplementing the Public Works Board and Unified State
Construction Act

Section 4 of the Budget Bill, page 65 and page 951 of the Budget,
appropriates from the General Fund the sum of $128,446,250, trans-
" ferring this to the Postwar Unemployment Reserve Fund augmenting
Section 6, Chapter 145, Statutes of 1946

Seetlon 4 includes the following schedule of projects with the amount
allocated for each:

University of. California_____.____ e $33, 107 000
Department of Edueation_______________ _____________ 16, 417 000
Department of Mental Hygiene_____ . _________ 31,700, 1000
Department of Corrections._____ .. 10 422 250
California Youth Awuthority. .. ______________________ 3,650,000
Veterans’ Home ___________ " _________ .. 2,060,000
State Department of. Finance for State Capi- :

tol, office, and other buildings...._____._____ e 7,900,000
Department of Natural Resourees . ___ 1,650,000
Department of Motor Vehieles_ ... __________________ 1,703,750
Department of Agriculture__ ... ______________________ 315,000

State Agricultural Society and Exposition
Park—Sixth Distriet Agricultural Associa-

BLOR o e 1,750,000
Adjutant General and National Guard__________________ 5,000,000
Department of Public Health_____ . ________________-_ 2,800,000

Miscellaneous repairs and improvements of
which not more than $500,000 shall be avail- :
able to the University of. California-— . ______ 9,971,250

This has the effect of supplementing the Unified Construction Pro-
-gram in the sum of $128,446,250. This additional amount becomes avail-
able for expenditure at the time the Budget Bill becomes effective. It
can be spent for whatever the Administration determines and when
the Administration determines. As we have previously explained in this
report, this in effect increases the Governor’s expenditure program by
this sum, although only $1,000,000 of it is actually included in the Budget
total. This is for armories as is shown on page 949 of the Budget.




634 —

The detailed statement showing the Postwar Employment Reserve
as originally set up in the above act and as it will be adjusted according
to the Governor’s recommendation from this additional appropriation
will be found on page 951 of the Budget.

The Legeslatufre if it approves this Section as presented will be
reeogmemg and in a semse authorizing increasing costs of the facilities
included i Section 6, Chapter 145 of the Statutes of 1946, by 50 per-
cent. In addition to thzs there are some agencies included that did not
appear in the original act These are the Sixth District Agricultural
Assoctation, the Adjutant General cmd National Guard, and the Depart-
ment of Publw Health.

It will also be found by referring to page 951 of the Budget, Column
3, that $28,450,000 has been included to cover what is called ‘‘secope
inerease.”” This covers these new agencies listed and additional faeili- -
ties for the agencies approved in the original bil. Examination of this
list will show that they are-all items that were considered originally and
were turned down. They are, however, only a fraction of the original
requests put in by the various state agencies as the bas1s for the 1946
appropriation.

The Legislature should review the whole postwar building program
i light of the inereased price of buslding. The index of butlding costs
has now reached approximately 500 and some recent bids have been as
high as 800. Prices are so high that very few individuals cen afford to
build. In our opinion, if the State carries on a construction program at
this time it will get o relatiwely small return for the money expended.

We have therefore recommended throughout this report, and we
wish to repeat in connection with the whole State building program that
only those items of the most pressing and urgent necessity be constructed
until the building mdex has declined to at least 350. Even at this point,
only those buildings that are absolutely necessary should be undertaken.
If this is done, the State will receive a larger return for its money and
the funds that are held will, in fact, be available as 4 Postwar Employ-
" ment Reserve as was originally intended when the reserves were set up.

Revenue Deficiency Reserve

Section 5, page 66 of the Budget Bill, appropriates $75,000,000 from
the Greneral Fund to a Revenue Deﬁcwncy Reserve No prov1s1on is made
for any future expenditure.

- We have previously stated that viewing pos51ble economic condi-
tions of the near future, together with continued increase in fixed charges
and the size of the Budget for the 1947-48 Fiscal Year, forces the con-
clusion that a deficiency reserve, together with other reserves already
established, will undoubtedly prove of material assistance in relieving
the shock that will accompany deflation and assist in making up for a
decline in revenues.to support the State Government.

Continuing Appropriations

Section 6, page 66 of the Budget Bill, prov1des that all approprlatlons
prev1ous1y made which are to be. expended in accordance with the pro-
visions of the Property Acquisition Act shall, notwithstanding provi-
sions of Section 16003 of the Government Code continue available until




— 635 —

June 30, 1949, for the purposes for which they were appropriated. This is
apparently in error for Section 16003 of the Government Code refers to
the duties of the Controller in relation to drawing claims and provides
that he shall not draw o warrant for any claim until it has been audited
by him. We believe that the Department of Finance made an error in their
citation, and they intended to refer to Section 16304 of the Government
Code which provides that an appropriation shall be available for expendi-
_ture during the period specified therein, or if not otherwise limited by
law, for three years, after which it shall revert. It is apparently the intent
of th@s section to provide that the special appropriations made in accord-
ance with provisions of the Property Acquisition Act shall remain avail-
able for expenditure until June 30, 1949.

Categorical Limitation on Appropriations
Limitations on Appropriations

Section 7, pages 66 and 67 of the Budget Bill, provides that appro-
priations shall be expended in accordance with the schedule which has
been previously explained.

This schedule of appropriation expenditures is the only general
limitation placed on expenditures in the Appropriation Act. It is worth-
while to note that the Budget for the Fiscal Year, July 1, 1947, to
June 30, 1948, is used as the final determination of what these categories
shall mean.

] Powers of Director of Finance

Section 8 refers to the powers of the Director of Finance to transfer
, from one-designated category to another and provides that he shall pre-
sent a report of such transfers to the Legislative Budget Committee.

Distribution of Additional Funds

’

Section 9 provides that additional funds received by any department
shall be distributed by the Director of Finance to the several categories.

Reduction of Object Categories

Section 10 provides that the Dlrector of Finance may reduce any
object category. v

Audit of Warrants by Controller

Section 11 requires the Controller’s audit of warrants and limits
claims for confidential purposes to $2,000 except in the case of the
Attorney General.

Withdrawal From an Appropriation

Section 12 provides for the withdrawal by an agency head of one
percent of an appropriation without at the time presenting vouchers
but subject to audit on demand by the Director of Finance.

Salary Savings Reserve
Section 14 provides for the Salary Savings Reserve which we have
previously explained in detail. It was amended into the 1945-47 Appro-

priation Bill at the suggestion of the Legislative Budget Committee
and resulted in very satisfactory savings




— 636 —

Control of the Purchase of Automobiles

Section 15, page 70 of the Appropriation Bill, provides that 1no
money can be spent for the purchase of ‘a motor vehlcle until the Depart-
ment of Finance has investigated and established the necessity thereof.
We have previously discussed this section and suggested additional -
amendments to it for the purpose of eliminating so far as possible the -
abuse wn the purchase and use of State automobiles.

Penalty for Exceeding Appropriation

] Section 16 provides that no officer, board or commission shall
exceed an appropriation exeept with the consent of the Department of
Finance and provides a penalty.

Transfers of Appropriations Within a Department

- Section 18 provides for the transfer of appropriations for support
and construction between the several agencies within a department upon
authorization of the State Board of Control.

Miscellaneous Controls of Appropriations

The other sections of the Budget Bill, 19 to 24, inclusive, are the
several sections covering various contmweneles in relatlon to the appro-
priations made therein and their control They are all essential for the
functioning of the Budget Bill. All of them can be amended as the
Legislature determines.

In addition to these provisions, it is within the power of the Legis-
lature, consistent with constitutional limitations, to write in further
directions and limitations and to control in general terms or in specific
terms, one or more or all items of the Appropriation Bill.

Amendments Suggested

In the several sections of this report, and particularly in discussing
the various appropriation items in the Budget Bill, we have suggested
a number of amendments which in our opinion will provide better
budgetary control of appropriations. The general purpose of all these
suggested amendments is to forward efficiency and economy and to
increase the services rendered by the State at the lowest possible cost, and
to provide a more efficient and effective administration in carrying out
the mandates of the people as expressed in the Constitution and in the
* statutes enacted by the Legislature as the direct representatives of the
people. '




INDEX

A : } -

. Page
Accident Compensation—State Employees . 617
Accident Prevention, Industrial (see Industrial Relations) )

Accidents, Industrial, Division of § 408
Accountancy, Board of 544
Accounts (Division of Budgets and Aeccounts) 373
Accounts and Disbursements (Finance) 372
Accounts and Tax Collections, Division of (see Department of Employment)
Acquisition Division, Public Works and (see Department of Finance)
Adjutant General, Office of the 16, 472
Adult Authority and Facilities 174
Adult Blind, Oakland, Training Center for, 324
Advertising, Official__ 382
Advertising Qutdoors, Supervision of 592
Affairs, Veterans, Department of . 605
Aged, Needy, Aid to . 79, 81, 624
Agnews State Hospital 450
Agricultural
Association, Sixth Distriet 390
Research Commission 7
Research Study Committee . 7
Society, State 388
_Agriculture, Department of (see Department of Agriculture)
) analysis of proposed expenditures __ 164
Aid to Cities and Counties (see Subventions)
Aid to Juvenile Homes and Camps 624
Aid ‘to Local Agencies for Hmergency Veterans’ Housing (see Subventions)
Aid to Local Agencies for Postwar Public Works (see Subventions)
Aid to Local Government (see Subventions)
Aid to Needy Aged
subventions to local governments___ ; 79
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division 367
Alien Land Laws, Enforcement of (see Department of Justice) . ___ 130, 432
Aliens Convicted of Felonies, Deportations of 130, 179
Allocations Division, Local (Finance) 385
Analysis of the Budget ) 115
- Annual Budget (see Budget)
Appeal, District Court of .
First Appellate District 139
Second Appellate Distriet .. 140
Third Appellate District . 141
Fourth Appellate District fe—___ 142
Apportionments (see Subventions)
Apprenticeship Standards, Division of (see Department of Professional
and Voecational Standards)
Apprenticeship Training Program 275
Appropriation Bill (see Budget Bill)
Appropriations
categorical limitations on 635
continuing . 87, 634
difficult to limit by General Law. . 50
legislative eontrol of, negated by deficiencies ] 49
Legislature should not be held responsible for additional, when resulting
from Governor’s recommendation 13
Architectural Examiners, Board of : 544
Architecture, Division of. : X 590

Armories and Arsenals (see Adjutant General)
Asseémbly (see Legislative)
(637)




— 638 —

INDEX—Continued

Page
Assessment Standards, Division of (see Board of Equalization) . ________ 360
Assistance, Educational, Division of (Veterans) 608
Assumptions
of revenue estimates by Department of Finance 36
Athletie Cémmission, State 544
Attorney General (see Department of Justice) .
Audio-Visual Education (see Department of Education)
Audit, School Expenditures
recommended 88
Audit of Special Appropriations for Aid to Local Government (State
Controller) 854
Audits Division (see Department of Finance) 376, 382
_Authority
Adult ____ 220
Youth 227
Automobiles _
state, control of abuse 44, 119, 226
purchase of 225, 636
B
Balances, carry over 15
Banking, Division of__. 420
Barber Examiners, Board of 546
Beaches and Parks, Division of. 502
Blind -
Adult, Training Center for the 324
Berkeley, School for the 312
Los Angeles, Industrial Workshop for the 829-
Shop, San Diego, State 331
Blister Rust.Protection, White Pine 535
~ Board
Codification 145
Colorado River 596
Horse Racing 555
Personnel 148
Public Works 633
Reclamation - 597
Struectural Pest Control . 552
Veterans’ Welfare (see Department of Veterans’ Affairs) .. ________ 605
‘Water Resources 596
Board of
Accountancy 544
Architectural Examiners 544 .
Barber Examiners 546
Chiropractic Examiners 547
Cleaners 547
Control 346
Cosmetology 548
Dental Examiners 549
- Education 267
Equalization - 357
Examiners in Veterinary Medicine 553
Funeral Directors and Embalmers 550
Harbor Commissioners 629
Medical Examiners 550
Nurse Examiners 550
. Optometry z 551
Osteopathic Examiners 554
Pharmacy 551
Pilot Commissioners 554
Prison Directors. 174
Registration for Civil Engineers 546
State Harbor Commissioners, San Francisco 629




— 639 —

IND EX—Contin ued

Page
Bond Smhmg Fund of 1943 " 99
Boys, Work Camps for (see Department of Corrections, Youth Authority)
Budget
a constitutional requirement 1
- amount of__ 116
annual budget
- advantages and dangers 71
approved by Department of Pmance 58
makes more Legislative control possible . 48, 116
result in more efficient estimating. — 35
should prevent deficiencies : 35
where are advantages and dangers 71
assumptions — ; 36, 110
basis of 19
could be made Appropriation Bill 49, 117
comparison with current Budget__ ‘ C - 61
comparison with Budget Bill 61
control sections - 42
controlling instrument 49
does not contain all recommended expenditures 2, 4, 67, 70
‘does not contain all items shown in Budget Bill 2, 57
effect of 63
effect of deflation 72
exceeds previous budgets 11, 116
explanations lacking . . 15
first peacetime budget continues wartime service 71
generally satisfactory 14
great change would be shown if all Governor’s recommended :
expenditures included 10, 11
increases
major 89, 99
to catch up with peacetime need 83
instructions of Budget Committee relative to review of 38
largest in State’s history - 72, 116
line item ______.____ 47, 51
new items included in ) 2
no - effect at law__ - e 57, 68
omissions _ . ______________ . 2,9,15, 57, 67
per capita cost compared to prior years_ . ____ . _________ 22, 225 -
policies and instructions of the Governor 19, 20
price increase 73
principles followed in reviewing 36
recommended improvements 49, 63,117, 122
relationship to Budget Bill__ . 36
requests denied by Department of Finance ) 53
results of recommended improvements _-.” 66
should be incorporated into Budget (Appropriation) Bill 117
statistically compared with Executive Budget 59
summary, general 63
total amount of___ - 4,67, 101
will be larger than Governor’s estimate : 10
will be exceeded by $90,000,000 117
Budget Bill :
amendment of 40
amendment possible_____ . i .14, 116
analysis of control sections - 41
comparison with Budget and Budget Bill of 194547 _____ ____ __ ____.___ .61
comparison with Budget Document - 59
contains items not shown in Budget Document 4, 57
difficulties to be met in use of lump sum . 50
effect at law. i 55, 57
effect of _.__ . 63

emergency fund . 49




- 640 —

INDEX-—Continued

Cities :

Aid to, Cities and Counties, Health Services (see Subventions)

Allocation to, for City Streets (see Subventions)

Budget Bill—Continued FPage
explained ____ — 39
form of 41
legislative document ________ 54
less than 30 percent of the amount of Budget Document________________ 39, 59
must be passed before passage of other appropriation bills 40
not a financial plan ——— 55
prior passage of other appropriation bills__ ———— 40
recommendations of Chief Executive 104
recommended 1mp10vements 117
gize of 55

Budget Committee
members _. OV VN i
recommendations - - 38

Budgetary Control
exercised by Department of Finance._ 53,58, 85

Budget Document (see Budget) '

Budget Dollar
distribution. of _________ e 85

Budget Message
analysis of _ 67
outline of policies given in 23

Budgets and Accounts, Division of 373

Building Codes
rephrasing of not provided for in Budwe‘r : 5

Building and Loan, Division of < 422

Buildings and Grounds Division______ 383, 422

Business
volume in United States and California _ 109

C

California
Highway Patrol (see Department of Motor Vehicles) -

Maritime Academy 308

Polytechnie School e 298

State Fair (see State Agricultural Society)

State Guard R 127.
University of [ 335 -

Camarillo State Hospital N 452

Camps for Boys, Work - 235

Cannery Inspection, Bureau of (Public Health) 582

Canning Centers, Community (Public Health) _._ 17

Capital Outlay 45, 69, 83, 98, 128, 240

Carryover Balances )
should be shown in Budget. 15

Categorical Limitations on Appropriations 635

Centennial Years, Commission Providing for I‘oul__ 8

Central Valley Project i} 593

Cerebral Palsied Children 17,321, 322

Changes in Services
should be shown in Budget 18

Cheapened Dollar )
reflected in Budget_._ 72

Chico, State College 281

Chino, Institution for men i 180

Child Care Centers, (Education) _ 128

Children,  Cerebral Palsied J— --17,321, 322

Children, Retarded, Care of (G

Chiropraetic Bxaminers, Board of 546

" Christmas Tree Lighting and Decorations 385




— 641 —

INDEX—Continued

42—69921

o Page
Civil Engineers, Registration for, Board of - 546
Civil Law, Division of. -..433, 436
Civil-Service, number of employees in state service 124, 234
. Classification and Executive Clemency (Adult Authority) 222
Cleaners, Board of 547
Clinic
Langley Porter ____ 448
Psychiatric Hospital, Los Angeles 450
Mental Hygiene, Outpatient 449
Code Commission - _._135
Codes, Building, Rephlasmﬂ of 5
Codification Board 145
Collection Agency Fund, Secretary of State 163
College of Law, Hastings 338
Colleges, State __ 90
Chico _ 281
Fresno - 283
Humboldt 286
San Diego 289
San Francisco - 292
San Jose 294
Colorado River Board_______ ___ . 596
Commercial Fisheries (see Marine Fisheries)
Commlssmn -
Athletic __ - 544
California District Securities 432
Code 135
Interstate Cooperation 147
Planning
transfer not provided for in Budget or Budget Bill - 5
Political and Economic Equality 8
Poultry Improvement 171
providing for four centennial years 8
Public Utilities 130, 584
Railroad (see Publie Utlhtles Commission)
School Districts - 333
State Lands (see Division of State Lands)
" Uniform State Laws R - - 135
Voecational Edueation 274
‘Water, Revolving Fund 618
Yacht and Ship Brokers 553
Commissioner, Franchise Tax 398
Commissioners, State Board of Harbor, San Francisco _ 628
Commissioners, State Board of Pilot 554
Commonwealth, Foundation, Grants - 559
Community Canning Centers_.________ 17,558, 582
Communicable Diseases (Public Health) . 574
Compensation, Accident (To State Employees) 617
Compensation of Judges, Extra_ 138
Conservation

Fish _ 524

Game 525
Constitution, State B 1
Construction

State paying more than industry 99
Contingencies, Reserve for. 99,.112, 619
Continuing Appropriations 87, 634
Control of Appropriations
’ Legislature should have stricter methods of 22
Control, Board of 346




— 642 —

INDEX—Continued

. . Page
Controller, State - 346

Accounting Division_ 351

Administration 349

Audits and Disbursements Division 351

Inheritance and Gift Tax Division_ 352

Local Postwar Public Works Plans and Sites 354

Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax Refund Division_____ e 354

Veterans’ Housing J A ———- 353

.Tax Collection Division 352

Tax-déeeded Lands Division_______ - 356
Coordination of Activities 129
Corporations, Division of _________ 424
Correctional Industries Revolving FFund 178
Corrections, Department of (see Department of Conectlons)

analysis of proposed expenditures 174
Cosmetology, Board of — 548
Cost analysis_.___ - 122
Cost Faetors in Budget - - - 97
Costs of Operation, Unit

should be presented in Budget wherever possible 18
Costs of State Government

compared to population growth 73

Governor’s reasons for increase in 73

.grown faster than population 73

increased with rise in living costs . 73

need not increase because of war’s end i 7
Couneil -

Disaster - 144

Judicial _ 137
Counsel Bureau, Legislative N 133
‘Counties

Subsidies; for Health Services (see Subventions)

Aid to, Cities and Counties, Health Services (see Subventions)

Analysis of Apportionments — 78
Court, Supreme.__ _ I 136
Court of Appeal

First Appellate Distriet_ 139

Second Appellate District 140

Third Appellate District_____.___ 141

Fourth Appellate District - 142
Criminal Xdentification and Investigation, Division of 438
Criminal Law, Division of 438

D
Deaf, School for the 316
Debt Service 99
Deficiencies

annual budget should prevent 54

appropriation increased by allowing 53

may be authorized 58

negate budgetary control 48
Deficiency, Revenue, Reserve 634
Deficit .

state, 1933-41 33
Dental Examiners, Board of 549
Department of Agriculture ’

General Fund Activities_ 164

Special Fund Activities 168




— 643 —

- INDEX—Continued -

. Page
Department of Correction -
Administration . 227
Adult Authority_._ : - 174, 220
Administration i 175
Bureau of Parole___ 223
Diagnostic Clinic.-__ i 188, 201, 213
Board of Trustees, Institution for Women 215
Industries Revolving Fund, Correctional_ 178
Institution for Men, Chino__ 180
Institution for Women, Tehachapi i 215
Medium Security Prison at Soledad__ —- 204
State Prison at Folsom 188
State Prison at San Quentin : 195
Voeational Institution, Lancaster ; 207
Youth Authority _——— — 1227
Division of ‘
Administration 229
Delinquency Prevention —— 231
Diagnosis and Classification 284
Probation and Placement 233
Training and Treatment 234
Fricot Ranch School for Boys—-_—..—__ 236
- Tred C. Nelles School for Boys______ 240, 252, 253
Los Guilucos School for Girls - 256-
New School for Boys - __ 251
Preston School of Industry 245
Ventura School for Girls 260
‘Work Camps for Boys 235
Department of Education 267
Apprenticeship Training Program_.________ ——— 275
Board of Education_______ 267
California Polytechnic School . 208
Commission on School Districts.__ - 333
Commission for Vocational Education 74
Hastings College of Law . 338
Special Schools for Physically Handicapped Children
Cerebral Palsied School, Northern California 391
Cerebral Palsied School, Southern California 3992
- School for the Blind, Berkeley 312
School for the Deaf, Berkeley_ 316
School Lunch Program 272
State Colleges and Technical Schools 279
' California Maritime Academy 308
California Polytechnic School 298
Drug and Oil Plant Project . 304
Chico State College i 281
Fresno State College: 283
Humboldt State College 286
San Diego State College. 289
San Francisco State College 2992
. San Jose State College 294
State Hducational Agency for Surplus Property. 278
State Library 278
Teachers’ Retirement System 333
MTraining Facilities for Adult Blind
Industrial Workshop for the Blind, Los Angeles . 329
State Blind Shop, San Diego____ 331
Training Center for Adult Blind, Oakland___ 394
University of California 335
Vocational Education - 274

Vocational Rehabilitation 275




— 644 —

INDEX—Continued

Page

Department of Employment - 56, 339, 630
Audit of by Department of Finance . 345
Disability Insurance 630
Division of Publie Employment Offices and Benefit Payments___..___._.._ . 341
Revolving Funds 346
Servicemen’s Readjustment Allowances - 345
Unemployment Insurance ..___._ - 342
Department of Finanece_ oo _______ ) ——.. 369
Accounts and Disbursements_____ S 372
Administration Division ___ e 370
Audits Division — 376, 382
Buildings and Grounds D1v1s1on _ - 383, 422
Indian Museum and Sutter’s Fort 511

Service Revolving Fund______________ ——. 618
Division of Budgets and Accounts__ 373
Division of Fairs and Ixpositions 386 .
Public Works and Acquisition Division___ 381
Sixth Distriet Agricultural Association______ 3 _-= 390
State Agricultural Society — ?88 391
Bureau of Liquidation 381
Division of Printing 130, 618
Purchase Division — .-129, 377
Division of State Lands (State Lands Commission) 393
" 0il Land Control . 395
Local Allocations Division .. 385
Napa State Farm__ 396
Public Works and Acqu1s1t10n Division 381
War Surplus Property Procurement 380
Department of Industrial Relations 405
Apprenticeship Standards 406
Departmental Administration 406
Division of Housing C____ 407
Division of Industrial Acecidents_ _ o . 408
Division of Industrial Safety - 410
Division of Industrial Welfare y 412
Division of Labor Law Enforcement ~__ 414
Division of Labor Statistics and Research 415

. Office of Fire Marshal 416
Department of Insurance 417
Department of Investment 420
Division of Banking N . 420
Division of Building and Loan ) 422
Division of Corporations 424
Division of Real Estate ____ - 428"
Department of Justice. 130, 432
- Division of Criminal Identification and Investigation__ — 438
‘Bureau of Criminal Identification - 438

Bureau of Investigation 438

Division of Narcotic Enforcement . 438
Division of Criminal Law i - 438
Department of Mental Hygiene : 440
Administration fo—— 445
Psychiatrie Hospital Chme, Los Angeles 450
New Mental Hospital in Southern California . 468
Maximum Security Institution . 472
Langley Porter Clinic 448

Qutpatient Mental Hygiene Clinic : : 449

’




-— 645 — .

'INDEX—Continued

' Page
Department of Mental Hygiene—Continued
: State Hospitals :
AN eWS e e 450
. Dewitt OOV 466
Camarillo — 452
MendoCino oo 455
Modesto - _— - 467
Napa ——_- 457
Norwalk e 461
Patton - —— _- 461
Stockton o e 463
Home for Mentally Defectives:
Pacific Colony —_— — 468
Sonoma State Home_ . _______________ 470
‘Women’s Relief Corps Home of California [ 616
Department of Motor Vehicles L 122, 476
Division of Administration - e 478
Division of Driver’s Licenses e 492
Division of Enforcement (California Highway Patrol) 484
Division of Registration ~- 481
Department of Natural Resources_—— . ________ 495
Departmental Administration o 498
Division of Beaches and Parks— . 502, 505
Division of Fish and Game- - - _516, 519
Division of Forestry —_——__ S LY 529
Division of Mines 537
Division of Oil and Gas_— e~ 539
Department of Professional and Vocational Standards [ 541
Administration - - [ - 541
Athletic Commission _ o 545
Board of Accountaney 544
Board of Architectural Examiners — . _____________________________ 544
Board of Barber Examiners ———— e 546
Board of Chiropractic Examiners ____-______________________ ___________ 546
Board of Cleaners e e e e 547
Board of Cosmetology ——— e 548
Board of Dental Examiners — - ____ - _— .~ 549
Board of Examiners in Veterinary Medicine_ . ____ . _______________ 553
Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers e BB0
Board of Medical Examiners e 550
Board of Nurse Examiners . _______ _________ _______ . 550
Board of Optometry __ S U 551
Board of Osteopathic Examiners e 554
Board of Pharmacy - 551
Board of Registration for Civil Englneels _______________________________ 546
Board of Social Work Examiners e 552
Bureau of Furniture and Bedding Inspectlon ________________ 550
Detective Licenses Bureau. . ___________________~ S 549
Structural Pest Control Board — ___ bh2
Yacht and Ship Brokers’ Commission_ . __________________ 553
Department ‘of Public Health_____ _ 122, 555
Director’s Office e e e 562
Division of Administration S P 563
Bureau of Records and Statistics 566, 570
General Health Statistics - - 566
Vital Statisties — - 567
Bureau of Health Eduecation__.__ ______________ . _______ . 570
Public Health Training - 571

Division of Preventive Medical Services




— 646 —
INDEX—Continued

Department of Public Health—Continued

Bureau of Maternal and Child Health_________________________

Maternal and Child Health Services

Crippled Children Serviees

Emergency Maternity and Infant Care__

Bureau of Disease Control
Tuberculosis .

Venereal Disease

Acute Communicable Diseases

Chronic Diseases

Bureau of Adult Health

Bureau of Public Health Nursing_____
Bureau of Hospital Inspection

Bureau of Hospital Survey

Division of Laboratories

Division of Environment Sanitation

Bureau of Sanitary Engineering... .. _______

Bureau of Vector Control_____
Bureau of Foods and Drugs Inspection____

Bureau of Cannery Inspection_____ _

Division of Local Health Services

Aid to Cities and Counties_

Department of Public Works
Administration

Division of Architecture _.__ ——

Division of Highways

Supervision of Outdoor Advertising

Division of Water Resources

Department of Social Welfare ’ ——
Department of Veterans Affairs

Division of Administration

Division of Educational Assistance

Division of Service and Coordination

- Division of Veterans’ Homes
Veterans’” Home

‘Woman’s Relief Corps Home

Dependents, Veterans' Educational Assistance.

Deportation of Aliens and Citizens of Other States_

Deportation of Nonresidents Committed to Youth Authority

Detective License Bureau
Dewitt State Hospital

Diagnostic Clinie (San Quentin) __

Disability Insurance Section (Employment)

Disaster Council

Diseases, Communicable, Chronic_

District Agricultural Association, Sixth
Districts Agricultural Associations

District Court of Appeal
First Appellate

Second Appellate = _

Third Appellatée -
Fourth Appellate

Districts Securities Commission, California - .

Division, Alcoholic Beverage Control

Division, Franchise Tax_______________________ ________

Division, Inheritance and Gift Tax

Division, Motor Transportation License Tax
Division, Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax

Division, Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax Refund —

Division, Personal Income Tax__ —

Division, Retail Sales Tax




f

— 647 —

INDEX—Continued

. Page
Division, Tax Collection (State Controller)_____ - — 352
Division, Valuation (Equalization) __ S 361
"Division of Apprenticeship Standards __ 406
Division of Architecture .. —_— .~ 590
Division of Assessment Standalds (unah7at10n) e _._ 860 -
Division of Audits (Finance) __________________ - 376, 382
Division of Audits and Dlsbursements (State Controller) - 351
Division of Banking 420
Division of Beaches and Parks__ . _— — --502, 505
_Division of Budgets and Aceounts_.__________ . _____________ 373
Division of Building and Toan_ .~ __________ . ______ 422
Division of Civil Law _ e 433, 434, 436
" Division of Corporations __ ——e 424
Division of Criminal Identification and Investigation____________________ 434, 438
Division of Criminal Law 438
Division of Delinquency Prevention U 231
Division of Diagnosis and Classification____________________________________ 234
Division of Drivers’ Licenses .._________________ - 492
Division of Educational ‘Assistance (Veterans) ___________ N 608
Division of Enforcement (California Highway Patrol) ___ 484
Division of Environment Sanitation_________________ ______________________ 577
Division of Fairs and Expositions____ - - 386
Division of Fish and Game - B O 516, 519
Division of Forestry - - - -__ 529
. Division of Highways ____ - U - 94
Division of Housing _________________ — —————— 407 .
Division of Industrial Accidents ___ UV 408
Division of Industrial Safety ________ . — —- 410
Division of Industrial Welfave _______________ — —— 412
Division of Labor Law Enforcement e e —__. 414
Division of Labor Statistics and Research _________ . 415
Division of Local Health Services — — __ b83
Division of Mines _.____________ — -- B37
Division of Narcotic Enforcement __._____ e 438
Division of Oil and Gas —_______.__________ 540
Division of Preventive Medical Services _ 571
Division'of Printing _______________ s _______ . ___ 130, 618
‘Division of Probation and Placement __ 233
Division of Public Employment Offices and Beneﬁt Pavmenm I, 341
Division of Real Bstate ______________________________ 428
Division of Recreation ___________ —e —— 7
Division of Registration (Motor Vehicles) S 481
Division of Research and Statistics (Equalization) __ - 360
Division of Service and Coordination (Veterans) ——. 607
Division of State Lands __ R —— __ 3938
Division of Teacher Education e —_ 268
Division, Tax-deeded Lands (State Controller) ____________ _-— 356
Division of Training and Treatment (Correctlons) ______ ———— 234
Division of Water Resources _________________ - 593
Dollar, Cheapened - _____________ 72
Drivers’ Licenses, Division of (Motor Vehicle) ______ i 492
Drug and Oil Plant Project (California Polytechnic School) - _______ 304
P R e E -
Economlc COlldltIOIlS )
affect tax yield__ — . i _ 109
discussed — _ _ 110
" reversal of, results__- B 112
Economies )
Legislature may require stricter economy under annual budget______-_____ 28




— 648 —

INDEX—Continued

. HEduecation
assistance to local governments (see also subventious)

" Page

for mentally retarded children, suggested by Governor not provided for in

the Budget ___ ——— _
largest expenditure in proposed Budget

Edueation, Boardof__________

BEducation, Department of

Hdueation, Vocational 3 -

Educatlonal Assistance, Division of (Veterans’) - _____________

Educational Assistance (Veterans’ Dependents) - — —

Edueational Opportunity
equalization of e e e

Elementary Schools, Apportionments to (see Subventions)
- Embalmers, Board of Funeral Directors and S

Emergencies, Reserves for

Emergency Funds

no provision for special funds in Budget Bill
Employees

additional not only solution for reducing work load » —e

number of in State Service

Employees’, State, Contributions to Workmen’s Compensation Fund______

Employees’ Retirement System, State

Employees’ Retirement System, State, General Fund Contributions____.__

Employment in California_ . ___.______ _____ - —

Employment, Department of (see also Departments)
Employment, Reserve, Postwar

Employment Stabilization Commission

Enforcement, Division of (California Highway Patrol)

HEnforcement, Labor Law, Division of

Enforcement, Narcotic, Division of

HEngineers, Civil, Board of Registration

Equalization, Board of__
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division

District Offices
Division of Assessment Standards

Division of Research and Statisties

General Administration

Motor Transportation License Tax D1v1s10n

Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax Division

Retail Sales Tax Division._

Valuation Division

Bstimates, Revenue Z

Examiners '
Architectural, Board of -

Barbers, Board -of

Chiropractic, Board of .____

Dental, Board of -

Mediecal, Board of

Nurse, Board of .
Osteopathie, Board of.

Examiners in Veterinary Medicine, Board of
Executive Department
analysis of proposed expenditures

Executive Clemency, Classification and

Executive Mansion, Maintenance of

Exempt employees -

Exempt Employees
number of in State service

81

7
89
267
267
274
608
610

- 88

550
619

62
126

, 234

617
146
617
110
630
633
632
484
414
438
546
357
367
364
360
360
359

361

369 -
361
361
110

544
546

549
550
550
554
553

143
222

124




— 649 —

INDEX—Continued

Fﬁgitiyes from Justice, Return from Qutside State

Page
Expenditures
Budget greatly increased if all shown .. _____ 70, 117
comparlson of budgeted 1947-48 with actual for 1933- 34 76
comparison of requested for 194748 ____ o 131
control of, most effective way to establish sound spending program—________ 66
Legislative Auditor’s estimate for 194748 .. _ . 117
Legislative control of recommended —— ———— 88
Legislature given up econtrol of . ____ 61
Legislature should not be held responsible for all additional 13
limitations O e 46
one-time - _— —- 13
school, audit recommended 88
shown in Budget based upon actual and estimated .- 121
uncontrollable items of__ 86 .
without appropriation R _ 17
Extra Compensation of Judges .. 138
: F
Fair, State (see State Agricultural Society) e 388
Fairs, Agricultural, Apportionments to (see subventions)
Fairs and Expositions, Division of (Finance) . ... 386
Farm, Napa State.__ 396
Federal Funds )
should be included in Budget Document when received——_________________ 15
" Ferry Building (San Francisco Harbor) —— 629
Finance, Department of (see also Department of Finanee) —__________________ 369
Financial Condition of State :
good at present because of reserves_._. ———— e 12
Fire Marshal, Office of —— S 416
Fire Marshals’ Fund e e e e 416
First District Court of Appeal - 139
Fiscal Affairs, State Treasurer— 405
Fiscal Trends — SR 76
Tish and Game, Division of .—______ y 516, 519
Fish Conservation —— 524
Fisheries, Marine___._ SO - - D22
Tixed Charges
Legislature can control_.________ - P -— Bb
Flood Control
Fund of 1946 e e 596
Survey of L ___ S S el BYT
Folsom, State Prison dt.___ . ________ [ 188
Forestry, Division of R 529
new service to small owners of timberland suggested by Governm__________v 6
Foundations, Grants, Commonwealth__________________________________ e BB9
Foundations, Grants, Rockefeller . 559
Fourth District Court of Appeal 142
Franchise Tax Commissioner___ 398
T'red C. Nelles School for BoyS—e - ____ 253
Free Textbooks_._____________ e 81
Fresno State College. S 283
TFricot Ranch School for Boys_ - e 236
Fuel Tax, Motor Vehicle, Division (Equalization) _____ . . _—____ 369
Fuel Tax, Motor Vehicle, Refund Division (Centroller) _._____-_______________ 354
Functions, New
account for increase in operating expense — _— - . 84
all should be shown in Budget_ 16

180




— 650 —

- INDEX—=Continued

Page
. G
Gallaudet College, Experises, Deaf Graduates—_ 320
Game Farms (Game Conservation) — —ee 525
Game, Fish and, Division of (Natural Resources) 516, 519
- General Fund
revenies 111
surplus —— 4
trends and ratios_ 112
Geology Explorations in Cooperation with U. 8. G. S ___________ 540
Gift and Inheritance Tax Division 352
Governor
office of, analysis of proposed expenditures 143 .
powers of, in relation to Budget Bill ~ 14
Governor, Lieutenant 145
Governor’s Message
discussed ____ - 3, 23
policies 27
1ecommendatlons fo1 use of surplus 104
Governor’s Residence, Maintenance of _ 144
Governor’s Secret Service Expenses —__ 144
‘Guard, State_.__ . — 16, 17, 127
H .
Harbor Commissioners, Humboldt Bay 597"
Harbor Commissioners, Sin Francisco (see also Board of) 629
Hastings College of Law__———— 388 -
Health (Department of Public Health) oo ____ 122, 557
Health Bducation, Bureau of oe oo - 571
Health Insurance, Compulsory_—- 144
‘Health, Maternal and Child, Bureau of -~ _________ el 572
Health Services (see Department of Public Health) _ 5 6
Health Services, Subsuhes to Countles for Add1t1ona] 5 6
Highways .
: accident statistics misleading___ ——____. 93
budget improved [ - 95
contracts let are highest in State’s hlstory____ 93
Division of - i
Department of Finance budgetary control Ialckm(r 94
expenditures accelerated 92
expenditures presented in Budget 14
Legislature may write entire program into Budget Bill 86
revenue underestimated 90
revamping of, requested by Governor not provided for in Budget___________ 5
subventions to local government : 79
Homes for Mental Defectives :
Pacific Colony__ . ___ R e 468
Sonoma State Home — g - i 470
Horse Racing Board___; ______ e e 555
Hospltal o ’ - : .
Agnews State . 450
Construction, Assxstance of Local A"encles___ - __ 6, 8
DeWitt State _____ 466
Camarillo State : 452
Maximum Security Instltutlon___ e _ : 472 .
Mendocino State _ e _ - i i e ___ 455
Modesto State . ______________‘_._._ o Si_____ 487
Napa State ________ .l I il il i T L.l i - _ 457
New Mental, Southern California___ il eIl LU468
Norwalk State —__________ . . 461
Patton State —_-_______________ — 461
Stoekton State _________________________ S, 463




— 651 —

INDEX—Continued
Page
Housing: ’
Approprmtlon for revolving fund in Department of Fmance not provided
in Budget —_-_ _—
Division of O St 407
Veterans’ - — 353
Humboldt State College_ - . 286
Hygiene, Mental, Clinics, Outpatients._— 449
Hygiene, Mental, Department of 440
I .
Increases, Major budget_____ - ___ Ot !9
- Identification and Investigation, Criminal, Division of_ 438
Identification, Bureau of Criminal ________________ 438
In Lieu Tax (Motor Vehicle License Fees) —— 82
Income of Individuals. - _________ — 110
Income Tax Division, Personal ____ - 404
Indian Museum, Sutter’s Fort and (Beaches and Parks) g ~—- 511
Industrial Aceidents, Division of . __________ 408
Industrial Compensation Bureau_______ - 406
Industrial Relations, Department of ______ —— 405
Industrial Safety, Division of__ - 410
Industrial Welfare, Division of ____ — - 412
Industrial Workshop for the Blind - - 329
Industries Revolving Fund, Correctional______.______ _ 3, 178
Infant Care, Maternity and (Public Health) . _______ . . ___ 573
Inheritance and Gift Tax Division__ . __________ _ 352
Institution for Men, Chino________ e 180
Institution for Women, Techachapi__.___ 215
Insurance, Automobile Liability____ _— - 382
Department Of e - 417
Insurance Section, Disability (Employment) . __ - 630
Intent of Legislature_______________ - 127 -
followed closely in Governor’s Budget - 105
Interstate Cooperation, Commission on - 147
 Introduction
Section T ——______ - - 1
Seetion 1T - _ - 67
Section YIT ___ . ________ - - : 107
Section IV o ___ - 115
Investigation, Bureau of (Justice) 438
Investment, Department of__ . ) - 420
: J
Jenner Jetty, repair and maintenance - 596
Joint Expenses, Legislative_______ e e 132
Judges . ]
extra compensation of __________________________ 138
retirement (General Fund contribution to) 138
superior court, salaries of . _ - 82, 627
Judicial Council - _______ 137
Junior Colleges, District, Apportionments to. _— — 78, 81
Justice, Department of . _-_____ __ e 130, 432
Juvenile Homes and Camps, Countles, Subsidies t0- e i, 624
N L =
Labor .
- medlatlon of labor disputes, recommendation by Governor_—____-____.___ 8
Labor Law Enforcement, Division of . e 414
TLabor Statisties and Research Division of. L 415
Laboratories, Division of ( Pubhc Health) __ __ b75
Lands, State, Division of ____ -~ ______ - ________ i 393

Langley Porter Clinie__—=_Zoooc SR U e e 448




— 652 —

INDEX—Continued

Law

Criminal, Division of

Counsel Bureau

Legislative offices — .- ____
Legislature

Letter to Director of Finance

Letter from Director of Finance

re: Budget ._—__
Letter from Legislative Counsel

Library, State (Education)

Lieutenant Governor

Limitations on Appropriations

Line Ytem Budget - _______

Los Guilucos School for Girls___

Maintenance of State Highways

Marine Fisheries -

Mediation of Labor Disputes

Medical Examiners; Board of

“Medical Facility, The

‘Mendocino State Hospital

Mental Hygiene, Department of

" Mentally Defective, Homes'
Pacific Colony

Sonoma State Home

Civil, Division of S 433, 436
433, 436 -
Hastings College of ——— 338
Laws, Uniform State, Commission on—— i - 135
Leglslanve - —— 131
analysis of proposed expenditures_._ : 131
analysis of proposed expenditures 133
joint expenses — ———- 132
132
analysis of proposed expenditures 131
has relinquished control of expenditures 61
" intent of ___ - 105; 127
may require stricter economy under annual Budget 28
responsibilty for expenditures S, 61
re: verification of study of Budget _ 9
e 9
re: control of highway expenditures 46
Letter of Transmittal .~ ______ B v
278
License Tax Division, Motor Transportation —— _- 361
Licenses, Refund of, Board of Control —_——e N 354.
145
Legislature’s authority . _______ - 63, 87
: 47, 51
Liguidation, Bureau of - . 381
Liquor Control {Alcoholic Beverage Control Division) _ —__- 867
Liquor License Fees, Apportionment of . ________________ 82 -
Local Allocations Division (Finance)_ ______ . 885
Local Government Functions Assumed by State - 78
Local Governments, Aid to (See Subventions) .
Local Governments, Payments to (See Subventions)
Local Health Service, Division of_.___ ——— 533
Local Postwar Construction Program (State Controller) 354
Local Postwar Public Works Plans and Sites (State Controller) = _ 354
256
M
92, 93
- - 522
Maritime Academy, California______ . ______________ o ___ 808
Maternal and Child Health Services, Bureau of 572
Maternity and Infant Care (Public Health) __ 572
Maximum Security Institution (Mental Hygiene) - 472
Mechanization of Registration, Department of Motor Vehicles__.—_____________- 123
. recommendation of Governor 8
550
Medium Security Prison at Soledad _— . 204
: - 455
- 440
468
L 470

Mentally Retarded Children

Page




— 653 —

INDEX—Continued .
Page
Merit Salary Adjustment
should be truly merited — 119
Mexican Water Treaty, Services Rendered by Department of Justice._——_____ 432
Military Affairs (See Adjutant General)
Mines, Division of — _ : 537
Miscellaneous —_—_—_.____ - 617
. N
Norwalk State Hospital _ . e 461
Nurse Examiners, Board of - ___ e 550
(o] ‘
Official Advertising - N _- 382
Official Bonds, Premiums on —_— S 382
Oil and Gas, Division of __________ ) -~ 539
Oil Land Control : - 395
Royalties o 506
- One-time Expenditures_ ... . _____ e 13
Operating Expense
Current e 84
_ Increase-in - — . 84
Operation, Unit Costs of, should be presented in Bud‘ret ____________________ ~- 18
Optometry, Board of e ——— } 551
Modesto State Hospital N i 467
Mosquito Control, Assistance to Local Agencies ( see also Subventions) _________ 626
Motor T'ransportation License Tax Division._______ ) 361
Motor Vehicle, Department of e e e e 122,476
Fuel Tax Division (Equalization) ._._________.___ —e ~__ 369
Fuel Tax Refund Division (Controller) _____ . . _____ . ________ 354

License Fees
Apportionments of to local governments (see Subventions) mechanization of

registration activities —— - 123
Museum, Indian, Sutter’s Fort (Beaches and Parks) ——— —— 511
Napa State Farm__._ N 396
Napa State Hospital - - 457
Narcotic Enforcement, Division of ___ 438
‘National Guard (see Adjutant General)
‘National Income__ e 102
Natural Resources, Department of. VU P 495
Needy Aged, Aid to______________________ U VN 81, 599
Needy Blind, Aid to —— _— [ 599
Needy Children, Transportation of i . _ 599
" Nelles, Fred C., School for Boys—_ . _____ 240
New Functlonq et e e o e e e 8,9
difficult to limit by General Law 50
established without Legislative approval _____.___ ___________ . _____ 49
should be shown in Budget— . __ 2
New Positions
Funds for should not be expended pending review made by Dir. of Fin._____ 118
New School for Boys e 251
Orphans (Aid to Needy Children) . __ . __ _ 600
Osteopathic Examiners, Board of — 554

QOutdoor Advertising, Supervision of : R 592

‘Outpatient Mental Hygiene Clinies_ . __ . ] 6, 449
P

Pacific Colony —— 468

Parks, Beaches and, Division of ._______. 502

"Parole, Bureau of. 223

‘Patrol, California Highway (Division of Enforcement) . 484




— 654 —

INDEX—Continued

Page
Patton State Hospital 461
Payments and Grants to Local Government (see Subventlons and Shared
Revenues) 620
Peacetime -
economy means lower revenues._. 28
Governor seeks to restore services 95
Penology, Department of (see Depaltment of Corrections)
Per Capita Costs
1947-48 compared with prior budgets - 221, 225
Performance Reports 130, 151
-should be revised__ - 125
Personal Income Tax Division : _401, 404
Personal Income Tax Revenue 32
Personnel 18, 129
Board 148
economy through control of - 123
increase is not only method of reducing work load 126
savings from reduction in transferred to salary savings fund__ . _____ 118
Services, Cooperative 159
Pest Control (Structural Pest Control Board) 552
Pharmacy, Board of: 551
Physical and Health Education and Recreatlon__ 268
Pilot Commissioners, Board of - 554
Pine Beetle Control Protection___ 535
Planning Commission
appropriation for transference to Governor’s office not requested in appropria-
“tion bill 5
Planning, Schoolhouse____ 268
Plant Industry, Division of (see Department of Agriculture)
Plant Project, Drug and Oil (see California Polytechnic School)
Policies and Instructions of Governor
followed in preparing Budget 19, 20
Political and Economic Equality, Commission on,

- no provision in Budget for 8
Polytechniec School, California 208
Population, Statement of (Mental Hygiene) . 445
Population 227
Population, estimate of growth______ . 73, 111

Statement of, Youth Authority, estimate of ‘rrowfh 73, 111
Port of San Francisco (see Board of State Harbor Commissioners)
Portraits, Governors, Painting of 382
Postwar Construction Program ) - 633
Postwar Employment Reserve 4, 45, 46, 633
Postwar Public Works Plans and Sites, Local (State Controller) - _________ 354
Poultry Improvement Commission, 171
Poultry Industry Request 172
Premiums on Official Bonds 382
Preston School of Industry 245
Price Levels 111
Printing Costs i " 130, 618
Printing Plant ) 130, 618
Prison, Folsom 188
Prison Facilities, Adult, Statistical Summary 175
Prison, San Quentin 195
Prisoners, Transportation of 179
Probation Period, of State Employees 125
Probation and Placement, Division of (Youth Authority) 233
Procurement, War Surplus Property 380
Professional and Vocational Standards, Department 6f (see Department)
Property Accounts 1922
’ should be set up in Budget

18




— 655 —

INDEX—Continued

. . Page
Property Procurement, War Surplus_____ ——— S 380
Psychiatric Hospital Clinie, Los Angeles_ - ______ . 450
Public Employment Offices and Benefit Pavments, Division of .- _______ 341
Public Health, Department of - 557
Public Health Nursing, Bureau of.____ e 574
Public Health (Subsidies to Tuberculosis Sanatoria) ~ - _______ -6, 79 .
Public Schools, Apportionment to - _78, 81
" ‘Public Utilities Commission (Railroad Commission) ... ___________ 129, 130, 584
Public Works and Acquisition Division (Department of Fmance) _____________ 381
Public Works, Department of ______________ . 589
Public Works Board and Unified State Construction Aet____________________ 633
Publication of Roster of Public Officials.______ 163
Publications, Textbooks and._ I U 622
Purchase of Motor Vehicles for State Afrencms ______________________________ 636
Purchases, Division of . __________ e e e 129
Purchasing Power, used as basis of estimating revenues___________________ 28, 172
Purchasing Revolving Fund Operation________ [ 618
R

Racing, Horse, Board__ e 555
Radio Communication - e 130
Railroad Commission (see Public Utilities COmIIIISblOll)
Ranch School for Boys Fricot—____ U 236
Readjustment Education 268
Real Estate, Division of i 428
Receipts at All-Time High 108

compared for 1945-46, 1946-47, 1947-48__ i . 108
Reclamation and Flood Control -_ 597
Reclamation Board 597
Recommendations of Governor for Use of Surplus 104
Records and Statistics, Bureau of (Public Health) _-566, 570
Recreation, Division of, Department of Natural Resources

not provided for in Budget N 7
Recruiting, Testing and (Personnel Board) - ! .. 158
Redemption and Interest, General Obligation Bonds - 99
Redevelopment Act, Urban, Implementing of ._________________ __________ - _ 5
Reemployment Commission, Reconstruction and 72
Refund Division, Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax (Controller) .- 354
Refunds of Payments of Taxes, Licenses, and Fees . 618
Registration, Division of (Motor Vehicles) - 481
Registration for Civil Engineers, Board of - 546
Rehabilitation, Vocational- 275
Related Instruction—Apprenticeship Training Program 275
Relief Corps Home, Woman’s 616
Rephrasing of Building Codes 5
Research Study

suggested for Governor’s office is not provided for in Budget__.___________ 5
Reserve, Postwar Employment 4, 633, 636
Reserve, Revenue Deficiency 634
Reserves for -

Contingencies : 99, 619

Emergencies 619
Resources, Natural, Department of 495
Resources, Water, Division of . 593
Retail Sales Tax Division 361
Retarded Children, Care of :

assistance to countles suggested in Governor’s Message_____._____________ 7
Retirement Annuity Fund (Teachers’) 621
Retirement, State Employees’, General Fund, Contributions to._______________ 617

Retirement System, State Employees e . 146




— 656 —

INDEX—Continued

for the Blind, Berkeley

Page
Retirement System, Teachers’ ______ 620
Revenue
accumulated from war prosperity 113
analysis of estimates of 107
anticipated __ 107
assumptions by Department of Finance 110
-based on purchasing power 110
comparative statement 110
decline at war’s end not yet manifest ki
decrease may throw State in ‘“red” 13
Deficiency Reserve 4, 634
estimates for 1946-47 compared to 1947-48 108
forecast, general basis 101
. forecast should improve on Annual Budget basis 107
general fund : - 111
special fund PR, - 112
. will decline toward end of 1947 28, 110
Revenue and Surplus 101
Revolving Fund for Housing, Proposed by Governor B
Revolving Fund, Service, Augmentation of 618
Revolving Fund, Purchasing, Augmentation of 618
Revolving Fund, Water Commission 618
Revolving Fund, Correctional Industries 178
Revolving Fund, Printing 618
Rockefeller Foundation Grants (Public Health) - 558
Roster of Public Officials, Compilations and Publications 163
v - s :
Sacramento-San Joaquin Water Supervision__ . __ . __ . _L_______ . 593
Safety (Division of Industrial Safety) i - 410"
Salary Adjustments - 119
Salary Increase Fund e 619
Salary Restoration Fund 154
increases . . 97, 118
Salary scales 118
Salary Savings Fund . 635
Sales Tax, Retail, Division 361
Salinas Valley Water Resources 596
Sanatoria, Tuberculosis 6, 79
San Diego State College 289
San Francisco:Harbor 629
San Francisco State College 292
San Francisco State Harbor Commissioners, Board of 629
Sanitary Engineering, Bureau of 578
Sanitary Inspection (see Bureau of Vector Control) 580
San Joaquin-Sacramento Water Supervision 593
San Jose State College 294
_San Quentin, State Prison at : 195
Savings Bond Division, War (State Employees Retirement System) __________ 146
chool - .
Accounts and Records. 268
audit of expenditures recommended 88
Polytechnie, California 301
buildings not provided for in Budget 6
for Boys, Fred C. Nelles 240
for Boys, Fricot Ranch 236"
for Girls, Los Guilucos 256
for Girls, Ventura 260
312




= 657 ==

INDEX:—Céntiniied

St_’hool——, Sl s
¢+ for:theé Deaf,. Bellxeley ____________ s
=4 for Boys, New el e e seamil sl i
#70 of Industry, Preston oo L
Lunch Program : -
Séhool Planning _ o _____ - PR Sy
fixed chaiges largest item assumed b\ btdte___
Second District Court of Appeal-
Seécondary Education i
Secret Service.Jixpenses, GOVeanl P S il PRI ST TR
Seéeretary of State. oo . e i R :
Secretary of State, Collection Agency Fund______
Section . X.The 1947-48 Budget and the Budget Bill- .- _ o - "
© Section . IT Analysis -of the Governor’s Budget Message
Section ITI Analysis-of the fistimates-of Revenue 1947-48- Budget"
Section I'V - Overall- analysis-of  the California’ Budoet for the yes
1947, to June 30, 1948 _________
Secuutles Commission, -Districts o R
Senate Cooomnin
Service-Rev olvmo Fund_ ________________________
Servicemern’s Read;ustment All()\v«lnces___ LoCmInll
Shared Revenues :
" liguor license fees: : oLl .
" motor-vehicle registration fees__.Z_____Z________
* motor vehicle license fees______ . __ . 1.1 .
Ship Brokers (Yacht and thp Brokers’ Commissions) -
Sick Leave
© . abuses by some state emplm ees____
granting of additional__________ .
Sixth Distriet Aoucultu“ﬂ :\ssociation
Snow Survey - Ll - .
Social Welfare, Department of (see also l)q)dltmcnt of) oo 597
Social Work Examiners, Board of )
-Soil Conservation Comnnsswn
Sonoma State Home____
. Soledad, Medium Security Prison at
Speécial Edueation _L________________ R 268
Special Fund
receipts more stable than General Fund
revenues —_ ... ___
Stabilization Commission, Employment
Staff, Budget Committee__________________
Standards, Assessments, Division of..
State, Secretary of____
Stateé Agricultural Society__
State Blind Shop, San Diego——_________
State Board of Harbor Commissioners, San Francisco
State Board of Pilot Commissioners ___ .
State Buildings, repairs, alterations, improvements__
State Colleges — o
Chico ___ . ______ -
Fresno ——e
. Humboldt —_—
San Diego __._____
San Irancisco
San Jose _ -
State_ Constitution ___
State Controller _____.
State Deficit, 1933-41__
State Employees, number

" 4869991




INDEX—Continued

Page
State Employees Retirement Fund for employees on military leave_________-_- 617
State Employees’ Retirement System _34, 146, 617
State Fair _ _. 388
State Farm, Napa_.__ el 396...
State Financial Condition
good because of reserves R e - 12
State Government .
Governor’s reasons for increased cost SOV 73
has assumed local government funetions_ . __________________________ 78
State Guard ______.____________ 16,17, 127
State Home, Sonoma ___ 470
State Hospital }
Agnews - [N 450
Camarillo —— 454
DeWitt __ 466
Maximum Securlty Instltutmn ___ 472
* Mendocino
Modesto —_. 467
Napa __. 457
New Mental in Southern California 468
Norwalk 459
Patton e __ 461
Stockton _ 463
State Lands, Division of—State Lands Commission —__ 393
State Laws, Uniform, Commission on 135
State Library (Hducation) . 278
State Printing Plant (see Bureau of Printing) _______________ . _____________ 618
State Prison at Folsom -—_ 188.
at San Quentin ——- 195
State Reclamation Board . BT
State Treasurer —— 405
Statements
Population (Mental Hygiene) - _ 445
Population (Youth Authority) y - 227
Statistical Summary—Adult Prison Faeilities_ . _________ 175
Statistical Summary—Youth Authority Facilities —— 227
Stockton State Hospital___ - 463
Streets and Highways
aid to local government .9
Structural Pest Control Board e 552
Subsidies to Counties (see Subventlons)
Subventions :
For Public Schools 78, 81
Vocational Edueation __ 274
Child Care Centers - 624
School Lunch Program.: 272
Contributions to Teachers’ Retlremenf 620
Free Textbooks ____ 81, 622
For Social Welfare:
Aid to Needy Aged — 79, 81, 624
Aid to Juvenile Homes . 624
For Public Health: o .
Subsidies to Tuberculosis Sanatoria 6, 79, 625
Assistance for Mosquito Control . __ 626
Assistance for Hospital Construction 79, 626
For Public Works
County Roads and Highways IS ]
Forest Fire Prevention__.. . __________ e B34
For Liquor Licenses - 82
Salaries of Superior Court Judges 82, 626
County Service Officers (Veterans) ) - 627
Superior Court Judges 82

155




— 659 —

284

INDEX—Continued
Page
Supervision of Outdoor Advertising__ - 592
Supreme Court — e 136
Surplus
accumulated from war pwspeuty__ I R 113
estimate of Legislative Auditor— . __ _______ ______ . 103
General Fund 4,101, 102
Governor’s recommendation for use of surplus_______.___________________ 104
may accumulate _________.__________ —— —— ~ 111
not affected by adjustments_____ . _ . __ o 69
procurement ___.________ 278
property, revolving fund for_______________ ___ . ___ -~ 278
State Educational Agency for______ S 278
Survey, Hospital, Bureau of - 575
Sutter’s Fort and Indian Musewm. __ o o 511
T
Table of Contents _ R - -
Tax
reduction continuance possible e e 103
yields influenced by economic conditions_ e 109
Tax Collections
lag behind business_ . L 109
schedule 1910-1946 R 30, 31, 32
Tax Collection Division . e 352
Tax Commissioner, Franchise_ . 398
Tax-Deeded Lands, Division (see Controller)____.__________________________ 356
Tax, Inheritance and Gift, Division____ _— . _- 352
Tax, Personal Income, Division. _________ . o _____._ 401, 404
Tax Study Committee
as recommended by Governor not provided for in Budget or Budget Bill_____ S
D AXeS, MW o o e e 29
Taxes, Refund of e e e 618
Teacher, Education, Division of —_— [ 268
Teachers’ Retirement
State’s Contribution - . 82
Teachers’ Retirement System . __________ _______________________._ 82, 620
Teletype Service (see Department of Justice) I ~ 433 -
Testing and Recruiting (Personnel Board) ______________ . _______ 158
Textbooks and Publications_ . o . 81, 268
Textbooks, Free : __.81, 622
Third District Court of Appeal 141
Training and Treatment, Division of (Youth Authority) . ________________
Transmittal Letter o e v
Transportation of
Patients and Other Inmates to State Institutions 179, 448
Persons Committed to Youth Authority 235
Prisoners - 179
Transportation Rate Division (Pubhc Utllltles Commission) 587
" Treasurer, State_ .. 405
Treatment, Training and, Division of_. — 234
Trends
Fiscal, 1933-34 and 1947-48 - U 76
Trials of Inmates in State Institutions 179
Trustees, Board of, Institute for Women_________ ______ . ________._ 224
Tuberculosis
sanatoria —______________________ [, - 6, 79, 625
subsidies to local government.__ el 6, 19, 625
— U
Uncontrollable Expenditures e 86
Unemployment Insurance Funds. —-- 339
Uniform State Laws, Commission e 135
Unified State Construction Act O 633




| . INDEX=-Continued

Tnit Costs of Operation o
should be presented in Budget wherever possible____.
University of California________ e e RN
Urban Development Act i S o
. Appropriation for nnplementm0

suggested by Governor, not prov1ded for in Bud"ef e . S '____j 5
TUtilities, Commigsion, Pubh_c (Railroad Commission) ___._.____ RSP 129 100 584

Vahmtlon Division, Board of D(]Ll‘[llz‘ttloll i
Valleys, Central; P10Ject_________________'_____'___‘_ Ny
Vector Control, Buredu of oo : omnmi L

Vehicles, Motor, Department of- (see Department) C et
Venereal Disease (Public Health) __ . . __ 574
Ventura School for Girls______ e ____ 260
Veterans’ Affairs (see Department of)™ ~ oo e S
Veterans in University__.__ : R ) [ - 89
Veterinary Medicine, Board of Examiness in i . S LB
Vital Statistics (Publie Health) .- - ___ ‘ol L-
Vocational Education ] o o
Support for L _ .l L il el
Institution, ancastm_'__'__'__ I ol .
. Rehabilitation’ .
Volume of Business, Unitéd States and California_._
Voorhis Umt (see Cflhfouna Polytechnic School)

W

Wage Board (Division of Industrial Welfare)
Wages, - Salaries and e e
War Surplus Property Plocule-ment________ﬁ-h;___v_-____-________,__.__i____
‘Wartime Services - N :
not all eliminated as claimed_____ . _.__
recommendations for elimination.-
Water Commission Revolving Fuand -
‘Water Project Authority (see Water Resomces Division of—CentmI Vfllleys
Project)
Water Resources Board
Water Resources, Division of SO
Watermaster Service
Weed, Rodent and, Control, and Seed Inspection, Bmeau of
Weights and Measures, Bureaw of ____.-_______._______ . _______
Welfare, Industrial, Division of
Welfare, Social, Department of (see Department of) .__._.______ )
White Pine Blister Rust Protection____________.___________ . ______
Woman’s Relief Corps Home — g JE
‘Vomen Institution for : :

"Board of Trustees, Tehachapi__.__ . 224
Work Camps for Boys... L 235
Workload Survey '

should be set up in each state agency U 19
Works, Public, Department of (see Department) -_.________ S 589
Workshop for the Blind, Los Angeles, Industrial _________________“ ________._ 320

Y

Yacht and Ship Brokers Commission :
Youth Authority (see also Department of Corrections)
Youth Authority Facilities, Statistical Summaw
luln River, Debris Control_._._ :

60921 _ 347 1M o




	51_e.d.d. 8.pdf
	51_e.d.d. 10
	51_e.d.d. 11
	51_e.d.d. 12
	51_e.d.d. 13
	51_e.d.d. 14
	51_e.d.d. 15
	51_e.d.d. 16
	51_e.d.d. 17
	51_e.d.d. 18
	51_e.d.d. 19
	51_e.d.d. 20
	51_e.d.d. 21
	51_e.d.d. 22
	51_e.d.d. 23
	51_e.d.d. 24
	51_e.d.d. 25
	51_e.d.d. 26
	51_e.d.d. 27
	51_e.d.d. 28
	51_e.d.d. 29
	51_e.d.d. 30
	51_e.d.d. 31
	51_e.d.d. 9
	51_e.d.d.



